Oregon- Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A- .
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 -

. (503) 986-0900 .

" www.wrd.state.or.u

HECE!VEI IY OWHD' -

. Appl_ication-fora Permit tO,USé- | -

Groundwater

Water-Use Permit ADDllcatlon Procesng OCT 1 2 ZW

1 Completeness Determlnatlon SALEM, QH o
The Department evaluates whether the application and accompanying map contain all of the information
required under OAR 690-310-0040 and OAR 690-310-0050 (www.oregon.gov/owrd/law). The

" Departinent also determines whether the proposed use is prohibited by statute. If the Department:
determines that the application is incomplete, all fees have not been paid, or the use is prohibited by
statute, the application and all fees submitted are returned to the applicant.

- 2. Initial Review -

. The Department reviews the application to determine whether water is available during the period-
requested, whether the proposed use is restricted or limited by rule or statute, and whether other issues
may preclude approval of or restrict the proposed use. An Initial Review (IR) containing preliminary -
determinations is mailed to the apphcant The appllcant has 14 days from the mailing date to withdraw

‘the application from further processing and receive a refund of all fees paid minus $260. The applicant
may put the application on hold for up to 180 days and may request add1t10na1 time if necessary

3. Public Notice -
Within 7 days of the mailing of the 1n1t1a1 review, the Department gives publlc notice of the apphcatlon in

the weekly notice published by the Department at www.oregon. gov/owrd. The public commerit perlod is
30 days from pubhcatlon in the weekly notice. :

4. Proposed Fmal Order Issued

'The Department reviews any commerits received, including comments from other state agencies related to
the protection of sensitive, threatened or endangered fish species. Within 60 days of completion of the IR,
the Department issues a Proposed Final Order (PFO) explaining the proposed decision to deny or approve

 the application. A PFO proposing approval of an appllcatlon will include a draft permit, and may request
addltlonal 1nformat10n or outstanding fees required prior to. perm1t issuance.

5 Public Notlce

Within 7 days of i 1ssu1ng the PFO, the Department gives pubhc notice in the weekly notice. Not1ce '
includes information about the application and the PFO. Protest must be received by the Department

. within 45 days after publication of the PFO in the weekly notice. Anyone may file a protest. The protest
filing fee is $410 for the applicant and $810 for non-applicants. Protests are filed on approximately 10%
of Proposed Final Orders. If a protest is filed, the Department will attempt to settle the protest but will
schedule a contested case hearing if necessary.

6. Final Order Issued
‘If no protests are f led, the Department issues a Final Order consistent with the PFO. If the appllcatlon is

approved, a permit is issued that specifies the details of the authorized use and any terms, limitations or
‘conditions that the Department deems appropriate.

€4® gé.gised 8/ 1/20_17 : | Ground Water/1 ; ‘ | : | WR



" Laura A. Schroeder _'

Oregon, Idaho,
Nevada, Washington & Utah

» Therese A. Ure

’Oregon & Nevada

Sarah R. Lrljefelt

Oregon,
California & Utah

William F. Schroeder-

(1928 - 2015)

SCHROEDER

LAW OFFICES P. C

VIA U.S. MAIL -

Water Resources Department

- 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
- Salem, OR 97301

October 11,2017

RE: Appllcatlon for a Groundwater Permit

~ To Whom It May Concern:.

o Lrndsay M Thane

Oregon

' Wyatt E. Rolfe

+ Of Counsel . e
‘Oregon & Washington o

- James Browitt
Of Counsel
Idaho & Washington .

E_nclosed for 'proces_sing'on behalf of Miloris Water Association, Inc. 1s anAppliéaﬁoh’ C
“ for a Permit to Use Groundwater with enclosures, and a check.for the $25 60.00 application fee. -

_ . Thank you.for your assistance w1th this matter. Please contact our office 1f anything
further is needed to-process the Application. ' :

SRL:Imt
Enclosures

~cc: -Client

Very truly yours,

SCHROEDER LAW OFFICES P. C

Sarah R. Liljefelt:

A 19‘15 NE Cesar E. Chevez Boulevard, Portland, Oregon 97212

RECEIVED BY owrp -

0CT 1.2 2017

SALEM, OR

"(503) 281 4100

{P0380674; 1459.01 LMT }

C~(e2D

10615 Double R Boulevard, 'Reno, Nevada 89521
www.water-law.com

counsel@water-law.com

(775) 786-8800



| Mlnlmum Requlrements Checkllst
Minimum Requ1rements (OAR 690-310-0040, OAR 690-310- 0050 & ORS 537 615)

Include th1s checkllst with the appllcatlon

Check that each of the follong items is included. The appllcatlon will be returned if all required items are not
included. If you have questions, please call the Water Rights Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900.

SECTION 1: applicant information and signature
SECTION 2: property ownership

SECTION 3: well develepment

SECTION 4: water use

N N K X

X

SECTION 5: water management
. SECTIQN_6: storage of groundwater- in a reservoir RECEIVED gy @WH
SECTION 7: use of stored groundwater from the reservoir : I
SECTION 8: project schedule. __ ' OCT 12 2017
SECTION 9: within a district ‘

e © GALEM, OR
SECTION 10: remarks :

N ¥ X X X

Attachments:

X Land Use Information Form with apnroval and signature-of local Planning Department (must be an
original) or signed receipt : '

XI  Provide the legal descrlptlon of: (1) the property from which the water is to be diverted, (2) any property
crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and (3) any property on which the water is to be used
as depicted on the map. Example: A copy of the deed, land sales contract or title insurance policy.

X Fees - Amount enclosed: $ 2,560 _ _

See the Department’s Fee Schedule at www.oregon.gov/owrd or call (503)986-0900.
Provide a map and check that each of the following items is included:

X Permanent quality and drawn in ink

X - Even map scale not less than 4" = 1 mile (example: 1"=400 ft, 1" = 1320 f, etc.)

X North Directional Symbol |

» Township, Range, Sectlon Quarter/Quarter Tax Lots

X Reference corner on map

X Location of each well, and/or dam if applicable, by reference to a recognlzed publlc land survey corner
(distances north/south and east/west). Each well must be identified by a unique name and/or number.

X Indicate the area ef use by Quarter/Quarter and tax. lot clearly identified

X Number of acres per Quarter/Quarter and hatchmg to indicate area of use if for primary irrigation,
supplemental irrigation, or nursery '

X _ Location of main canals, ditches, pipelines or flumes (if well is outside of the area of use)

Revised 8/1/2017 Ground Water/2 WR
GHESED |



Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
-Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
. (503) 986-0900

~ www.wrd.state.or.us

Application for a Permit to Use

Groundwater

SECTION | 1 APPLICAN T1 INFORMATION AN]) D SIGNATURE

: Appllcant Information

NAME : _ - PHONE (HM)
PHONE (WK) CELL _ . o
ADDRESS ~ _
: RECEIVED BY OWRD
CITY - STATE | ZIP E-MAIL*

0CT §22017

Organization Information -
NAME PHONE rAx  SALEM, OR
MILORIS WATER ASSOCIATION INC C/0 ROBERT JACKSON, 503-366-3710 -
PRESIDENT _ :
ADDRESS ' ' : : CELL )
36358 MILORIS WAY PO Box 250 , ’ 503-703-6208

CITY STATE | ZIP E-MAIL*
"COLUMBIA CITY OR 97018

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relatmg to this application.

AGENT / BUSINESS NAME : PHONE FAX
'SCHROEDER LAW OFFICES, PC, ATTN SARAH LILJEFELT 503-281-4100 877-600-4971
ADDRESS . | CELL

1915 NE CESAR E CHAVEZ BLVD . :

CITY . : STATE | ZIP E-MAIL*

PORTLAND OR 97212 | COUNSEL@WATER-LAW.COM

Note: Attach multiple copies as needed
- * By providing an e-mail address, consent is given toreceive all correspondence from the Department
electronically. (Paper copies of the final order documents will also be mailed.)

By my signature below I confirm that I understand:

» I am asking to use water specifically as described in this application.

- Evaluation of this application will be based on information provided in the appllcatlon

o I cannot use water legally until the Water Resources Department issues a permit.

»  Oregon law requires that a permit be issued before beginning construction of any proposed well, unless
the use is exempt. Acceptance of this application does not guarantee a permit will be issued.

» IfI get a permit, I must not waste water. ' '

» If development of the water use is not according to the terms of the permit, the permit can be cancelled.

'« The water use must be compatible with local comprehensive land-use plans.

» - Even if the Department issues a permit, I may have to stop using water to-allow senior water-rlght
holders to get water to which they are entitled.

m I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. )

Apphcant Slgnatur‘cJ

Sarah Liljefelt, Attorney for Applicant l0/“ / 017
Print Name and title if applicable Date '/ y

- : S ForDepartrnentUse ‘ . ‘
App No. Q @ ~ Permit No. - -~ Date

Revised 8/1/2017 | Ground Water/3 | ~ WR




SECTION 2: PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Please indicate if you own all the lands associated with the project from which the water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and used. )

OYes

I There are no encumbrances. ,
[J This land is encumbered by easements, rights of way, roads or other encumbrances.

X No
X I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access.
1 I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access. :
O Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected lands I do not own are
state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for irrigation and/or domestic
use only (ORS 274.040).
O Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands.

List the names and mailing addresses of all affected landowners (attach additional sheets if necessary).
See attached.
You must provide the legal description of : 1. The property from which the water is to be diverted, 2. Any

property crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and 3. Any property on which the water is to be
used as depicted on the map.

See attached.

[ —

IF LESS THAN 1 MILE:
' . - ELEVATION CHANGE
WELLNO. NAME OF NEAREST - DISTANCETONEAREST | pryyipN NEAREST SURFACE
. WATER AND WELL HEAD

COLU McBride Creek . Approx. 2000 feet

1413/COLU

50731

COLU McBride Creek Approx. 2000 feet

51235

Please provide any information for your existing or proposed well(s) that you believe may be helpful in evaluating
your application. For existing wells, describe any previous alteration(s) or repair(s) not documented in the
attached well log or other materials (attach additional sheets if necessary). '

RECEIVED BY OWRD

0CT 12 2017

SALEM, OR

Rgvised 8/1/2017 ) Ground Water/4 WR
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@258,--D

SECTION 3: WELL DEVELOPMENT, CONTINUED

Total maximum rate requested: _ 0.06 cfs (each well will be evaluated at the maximum rate unless you indicate well-specific rates and
annual volumes in the table below). ' ‘

The table below must be completed for each source to be evaluated or the application will be réturncd. If this is an existing well, the information may be
found on the applicable well log. (If a well log is available, please submit it in addition to completing the table.) If this is a proposed well, or well-modification,
consider consulting with a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to obtain the necessary information.

PROPOSED USE
WELL ID
OWNERS | g | | WELLTAG) | ¢ 2 " CASING PERFORATED SEAL MOST RECENT toraL | WELL ANNUAL
WELL 2| & NO.* § 7 CASING OR SCREENED STATIC WATER w1 SPECIFIC i
NAME OR - § |8 ‘orR. | §Q g DIAMETER | | oRVALS INTERVALS | ERVALS | ) bVEL & DATE SOURCE AQUIFER ( WELL RafE. | VORUME .
O, Bl 8| wmrwes | ® NFEET) | e OEEED | . DEPTH o) (ACRE-FEET) _
ID**
Well 1 COLU
‘ 1413/ 6” 1-75° 440-490° Not 185’ on Basalt '500° 27 gpm | N/A
0| X | COLU (I (liner stated in | 10/20/1997
50731 extends COLU
: to 500°) 50731%
Well 2 COLU 6” 2-300° 461-503° 0-299° 390° on Basalt 605’ 27 gpm | N/A
0l = 51235 . (liner 11/03/1999
extends -
to 503°)

*  Licensed drillers are required to attach a Department-supplied Well Tag, with a unique Well ID or Well Tag Number to all new or newly altered wells. Landowners can request a Well ID for
existing wells that do not have one. The Well ID is intended to serve as a unique identification number for each well.

** A well log ID (e.g. MARI 1234) is assigned by the Department to each log in the agency’s well log database. A separate well log is required for each subsequent alteration of the well.

*** Source aquifer examples: Troutdale Formation, gravel and sand, alluvium, basalt, bedrock, etc.

* Please see groundwater review completed for Permit G-13890 for conclusions related to well construction.

RECEIVED BY OWRD

0CT 12 2017

: SALEM, OR
Revised 8/1/2017 Ground Water/5 WR



SECTION 4: WATER USE

USE ' PERIOD OF USE . ANNUAL VOLUME (ACRE-FEET)
Quasi-municipal January 1 — December 31 annually N/A

For irrigation use only:
Please indicate the number of primary and supplemental acres to be irrigated (must match map)

Primary: Acres Supplemental: Acres

If you listed supplemental acres, list the Permit or Certificate number of the underlying primary water right(s):

Indicate the maximum total number of acre-feet you expect to use in an irrigation season:

e If the use is municipal or quasi-municipal, attach Form M

e If the use is domestic, indicate the number of households:

Exempt Uses: Please note that 15,000 gallons per day for single or group domestic purposes and 5,000 gallons per day for a single

industrial or commercial purpose are exempt from permitting requirements.

e If the use is mining, describe what is being mined and the method(s) of extraction (attach additional sheets if

necessary): RECEIEDBY OWRD
SECTION 5: WATER MANAGEMENT, 0CT 1.2 2017
| A. Diversion and Conveyance SALEM, OR

What equipment will you use to pump water from your well(s)?

XPump (give horsepower and type): _Well 1: 1.5 hp submersible pump (10 gpm); Well 2: 5 hp submersible
pump (20 gpm)

[UJOther means (describe):

Provide a description of the proposed means of diversion, construction, and operation of the diversion

works and conveyance of water. Water is pumped from the wells into a 12.000 gallon storage tank that acts as a
“bulge in the system.” Water is metered before collection in the storage tank. Water from the storage tank is re-
pressurized and transported through a 4-inch underground mainline. Each property has a separate underground

“water line from the mainline, and each property has its own water meter.

B. Application Method
~ What equipment and method of application will be used? (e.g., drip, wheel line, high-pressure sprinkler)
(attach additional sheets if necessary)

Underground pipelines directly to homes. Qutdoor water use at homes accomplished by water hoses and
sprinklers.

C. Conservation
Please describe why the amount of water requested is needed and measures you propose to: prevent
waste; measure the amount of water diverted; prevent damage to aquatic life and riparian habitat; prevent
the discharge of contaminated water to a surface stream; prevent adverse impact to public uses of affected
surface waters (attach additional sheets if necessary).

The amount of water fequested (0.06 cfs) is consistent with prior water use and allows for up to four more
homes to be added to the system. Underground pipelines are used to convey water to homes without
waste. Water is not discharged directly into any surface water streams.

Revised 8/4_/20 17 Ground Water/6 WR
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SECTION 6: STORAGE OF GROUNDWATER IN A RESERVOIR

If you would like to store groundwater in a reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservoir, reproduce this

section for each reservoir).

Reservoir name: Acreage inundated by reservoir:
Use(s):
Volume of Reservoir (acre-feet): Dam height (feet, if excavated, write “zero™):

Note: If the dam height is greater than or equal to 10.0' above land surface AND the reservoir will store 9.2 acre feet or more,

engineered plans and specifications must be approved prior to storage of water.

SECTION 7: USE OF STORED GROUNDWATER FROM THE RESERVOIR

If you would like to use stored groundwater from the reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservoir,
reproduce this section for each reservoir). '

Annual volume (acre-feet):

USE OF STORED GROUNDWATER PERIOD OF USE

SECTION 8: PROJECT SCHEDULE

Date construction will begin: _Construction is complete as to the homes already served

Date construction will be completed: __Construction is complete as to the homes already served

Date beneficial water use will begin:  Water has already been beneficially used as to the homes currently served

SECTION 9: WITHIN A DISTRICT

[JCheck here if the point of diversion or place of use are located within or served by an irrigation or other water
district.

Trrigation District Name e
o State 7o
RECENE BY OWRD
0CT 1.2 2017
SALEW, OR

Revised 8/4/2017 : Ground Water/7 ' WR
~ESED




SECTION 10: REMARKS

Use this space to clarify any information you have provided in the application (attach additional sheets if necessary).

Miloris Water Assocation, Inc. (“Miloris™) is a public utility currently serving seven homes with water, with total
anticipated future service to no more than eleven homes total. Miloris has an easement and exclusive rights to use
Wells COLU 1413/50731 and 51235 per the attached Water Easement, Memorandum of Water Agreement, and
Water Agreement. Miloris previously exercised its access and use rights to provide water to its members under Permit
G-13890 (domestic expanded water use), but recently discovered the permit was cancelled due to nonresponse to
Oregon Water Resources Department’s correspondence by the named permit holder. Therefore, Miloris is correcting
the situation by applying for a new groundwater permit to replace the cancelled permit.

RECEIVED BY OWRD
0CT 12 2017

SALEM, OR

Rseviégd 8/4/2017 Ground Water/8 WR
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"~ RECEIVEp

: ’ | 5° JUi 1+ 1963
- / STATE OF OREGON N JUL 3 0 1995

| WATER SUP(]J’}{;Y;S%LL REPORE: - - .- = o7 WATE| RESOUR WELLLD. # L-—\’—&%-;%———
(as required by . - ERNOA e Dﬂﬂ ARD q

! Instructions for completing this report are on“;’ﬂ': ast page of this form. sﬁLEM, élﬂé:ﬁgf N TC #

! (1) OWNER: Well Number ' (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal descrlpilon:

; County ; itude Loagitude

Township N or S Range E or W. WM.
,' Gi Y Section SE N\[ﬂ 14
2 ) TYPE OF WORK TaxLot (S\D) Lot Block Subdivision

éew Well g Decpening [_] Alterstion (repair/recondition) [ ] Abandonment Street Address of Well (or nearest address)

(3) DRILLMETHOD: - . \
otary Air [ JRotaryMud [JCable OAuger 10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: .
Other \"2S ft. below land surface. Date _\g)/m/ﬁ"]
mm: Artesian pressure Ib. per square inch. Date
i WiDomestic  []Community [Jindustrial  []Imigation (1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
[ - [JThermal  [Jinjection  [JLivestock [ ]Other
. ) (5 BOREHOLE CONSTRUCITON: 1\ | Depth at which water was firstfound ___ A5 1D
g Special Construction approval [ ] Yes [ ]No Depth of Completed Well 2]@1'.
! Explosivesused []Yes [JNo Type Amount From To Estimated Flow Rate | SWL
HOLE SEAL : [ 45D ARD \&% e NS
: Diameter From To Material From To Sacks or pounds )
D o |[YDiED BECFIVED BY ninn
i \J ad PR
(12) WELL LOG: ﬁﬁ l ﬂ E ?m?
| How was seal placed: Method [JA [(B [Oc [Ob [k Greund Elevation
f O other
f Backfill placedfrom ____ ft. to_____ ft.  Msterial Material %MJ@)P SWL
Gravelplacedfrom _ ft. to ft.©  Size of gravel _M RASALTYT
(6) CASING/LINER: 1
: Diameter From To Gamge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded TP SAADONE, 170 150 \2S
; Casing: O O 0O O
o a a a
| O O o 0O
| - o 0O 0O O
' Line: 4,85 | T3S0 O =g @2 7 TS WnELL
O O Od O LS W PLETELY
! Final Jocation of shoe(s) 3 A
: (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: - TEEPEAINYS,
) RKpedorions  Memod _ DRMWL VIDLE ] [ =[9?
Screens Type Material
! - b omber . Diameter Tekploe Casing Limer .
| LB Mo R TP " | X B DEC U4 T
5 -8 -8 WATER RESOURCES DEPT
) == SALEM| GREGOR
i
' O O
- B 4 3
: (8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Date started %471 Completed __|{ Q‘g 014
) Flowing {unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
; [JPump (] Bailer m.@n [] Artesian ] 'L geng that the wolzk 1 peuf}:!hu&d on the constmcl(ion, alteration, or abandonment
Vdgalols  Drevdoms _ pritaemas mime | g wel s ncomplioaco it Organ ot spply el comscion dandrte
; _T{?pm 500 ™ and belief,
| : WWC Number
i . Signed Date
Temperature of water k 2 v Depth Artesian Flow Found {bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
’ Was a water analysis done? ] Yes By whom " Taccept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work
‘ Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? ] Too little ;rffgmm:g m; x:mgrﬁmﬁﬁm ;g‘g‘;ww“b;lv;ﬁ ;\‘l:,gl"'k
! [(Jsalty [JMuddy [JOdor []Colored [T]Other construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
]I Depth of strata: / . WWC Number
Signed ¢ Date

. ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR  THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER

: & -18588



oty REGEIVED

- AUG 27 1987

STATE OF OREGON

2n / RAUW -
SALEM. OREGON . ./ '
0wnerw#e'ﬁ'ﬁ&f:3ESQUBQES_D EEW. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

County .&!Wuﬁtude ! Longitude
Township I~  Noas Range _Lé‘i_ Eor W, WM.

' WATER RESOURCES DEPT. .
WATER WRLLREPORT [{1Z> JUN 291987

e S A . Section,“'g' Y Yo . .. Lo o .
(2) TYPE OF WORK: _ Tax Lot Lot = Block Subdivision =
W.New Well _ O Deer;en O Regﬁd_-ition ~ [ Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest address) ——-
(3) DRILI/ METHOD: ) - -
O Rotaryair = I Rotary Mud 'p'icame [ Other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: .
5= AT -G
= ft. below land surface. . Date f2 = 2=/ "B 7
— - Artesianpressure._______ Ib.persquareinch, Date—
) PROPOSED USE: ) .. . \ .
é “omestic -* -] Community [ Industsial D Imgatxon (11) WELL LOG: Groun‘d clevation —
_hermal | Injection [ other . i Material From To WB? | SWL | _
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 2P Koy - AlCn
Depth of Completed Well ft. /e 20 &/ 4&/& 'f G50
- .- Special Standards date of approval ____~ / ﬁ ed /8 iy T2 9
- mow smaL ot | " Aot &) radil bl s /7 /25
1 Ig?eter From ﬁ Zzteriay Fﬁm % sac%pounds ﬁ/fﬂt‘f@ 7/ /?70‘;@ /7? /?0 /Jﬁ"
"I;‘ 30'5/@ e ] _. - . . :
How was seal placed? Method [1A N8 [OJc Obp [ﬁ E
[ other _ _
Backfill placed from fl. to fi.  Material i
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Sizeofgravel ___ _______________ = o T

(8) CASING/LINER:

Diameter From—— To Gauge | Steel Plastic Wel Threaded
Casing: . % O O
Gl |4/ 178135 O o 0
‘ - O d | o .
m| | | |
Liner: jll, 7” //9‘” D ﬂ 4d O -
| |0 N 1 R |
) 1 location of shoe(s) " - .
) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS L 0 ' - B
[ Perforations Method ~ - — S ——— i i . F EI\E \ Vi nd N =\ W4 -
[ Screens o 'I‘ype _ Material ~ M i
- - Sil:t N Tele/pipe
3 ber Diamet 1 Li -
_ m o size um! ir meter slze QalEl]qg lEn_]qr_ nkhT 4 2047 ]
== — hd dh LI
B O
. D L ["_'1 -~
S = A= -
o O Date started /& gz CompletedM .
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour (unbonded) Water Well Constru_ctor Certification: )
0O 0O —tog . 0 Flowing I constructed this well in compliance with Oregon well construction ~
Pump Bailer Air Artesian standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best _
Yield in  Pumping leyel Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief.
% 6; ) o Whi . .
//& C1hr e Slgned — - Date
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
I accept responsibility for construction of this well and its compliance
Temperature of water __________*_ _ Depth Artesian Flow Found_______ | with all Oregon water well standards. This report is true to the best of my
Was a water analysisdone? [ ] Yes Bywhom -~~~ - ; knowledge and belief.
Did any strata contdin water not suitable for intended use? D Too lxttle ) coned” // g 7 Date { ‘—X r4 “"W '
{7 seity O3 Muddy [T 0dor TJ Colored LT Other— T [ " g ' / ' -
Depth of strata: E : %5h:30b No.
&7

J809C 10/85

G-B5ED



STATE OF OREGON >) ?_?75

RECEIVED BY OWERD

CoLu

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(a8 required by ORS 537.765)

Instructions for co

(1) OWNER:

Name

VORIS

leting this report are on the last of this foﬂp.

0CT 122017

"~ WELLLD.#L 37249
SALEM, OR START CARD # __1 26910

‘Well Number
PROBST

36380

MILORIS WAY

Address

City QOLUMBIA CITY stte OR Zip 97018
(@) TYPE OF WORK »
[ New Well [T} Deepening [7) Alteration (repair/recondition) [ ] Abandonment

(3) DRILLMETHOD:

R RotaryAir [JRotaryMud [JCable  [JAuger

[JOther

{3) PROPOSED USE:

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
County QQLUMBIA  Latitudo Longitude
Township BN N or S Range__ 14 Eor W. WM
Section__ 28 " _NE 4_sw 14
TaxLot 300 Lot Block Subdivision
Street Address of Well (or nearest address) 36300 MIT.ORIS WAY

{i0) STATIC WATER LEVEL: ‘
30() fi. below land surface. pad 1/03/99

(X Domestic [ JCommunity [JInduswial  [T]lmigation
O] Thermal [[injection
ORE HOLE CONSTR ON:

Special Construction approval [ ] Yes{HNo Depth of Completed Well 05 ft.

[OLivestock  []Other

Artesion pressure 1b. per square inch. Date
(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

Depth at which water was firstfound 508

Explosivesused []Yes: [§No Type Amount From To Estimated Flow Rate | SWL
HOLE SEAL 508 : 548 25 GPM 390
Dismeter From Te Material From To Sacks or pounds -
10 | 010d cem/Bent| 0 {100 B
8 00 | 299 Cem/Bent|100]|29
() 9158
H sealplu;fﬂ Meod [JA [JB [Fc P [JB (%) WELLLOG: 3
ow was : e " Ground Elevagj
O ome “WATER RESOURCES e
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material Material ) N 1o SWL
Gravel placed from fl. to ft.  Size of gravel | Topsoil 0 2
6) CASING/LINER: Brown silty clay 2 54
Diameter  From To Gawge Steel  Plastic Welded Thresded | |Sticky dark brown clay | 54 96
Ccuing 67 [+2 (3001250/X1 O & (O ||Firm brown basalt 96 {104
' g O d O ||Eimn gray=hlack hasalt 104 | 158
O 0O 0O O ||Saft brown basalt 1581165
O 0O 0 O !|Firm gray-hlack basalt 165 48
Liner: 5" 1230503125010 O K 0O |pOID loss circ.-no returns!|248 1256
O O 0O O ||Eixm formation-no returns {256 | 296
Fiml location of shoo(s) ___ (Firm gray-black basalt 296 a3
() PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: Hard gray basalt 1293 [4en
(RPerforations  Method __TORCH Firm gray-black basalt 1458
[OScrecas o e bierial__STEET, . | (Fiym blue=gray clatstone {468 1500
From , : To slul Nember . Diameter 'clz'a.’e {caving)
461 503 1/8x12 84

DDDDD§
oooOosE

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour
Flowing
[JPump [IBailer [ Air [J Artesian
Yield gaVmin Drawdown Dril) stem at Time
25 00 1hr
‘Temperature of water o Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done? [ Yes By whom

Did any strata contain water not suitable for imendeduse? [ Too little
[JSalty [JMuddy [JOdor []Colored []Other

Depth of strata:

rE.lm_gra.}hElack_basaJ_t__.Son 605 13

Date started _ 4. Completed
(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandonment
of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction stendards,
M?i‘%reli.ihfum and information reported above are true to the best of my knowledge
an ef.

WWC Number
Signed Date
(bonded) Water Well Conatructor Certification:

I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work
pérformed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
constyuction standards, Thisreportiz#g to the best of my knowledge and belief.

—ep—

ORIGINAL — WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  FIRST COPY - CONSTRUCTOR  SECONTITCOPY — CUSTOMER
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Laura A. Schroeder )
Oregon, Idaho, Lindsay M. Thane

Nevada, Washington & Utah S C H R O E D E R Oregon
Therese A. Ure U _ Whatt E. Rolfe
Oregon & Nevada / N LAW OFFICES, P.C. || = ocom
Sarah R. Liljefelt Oregon & Washington

. Oregon, .
California & Utah ' James Browitt
WI||IaI'29i:8. _Szgf;)roeder | ' \9aho SNasmoton
October 12, 2017 RECEIVED BY OWRD
VIA US AND ELECTRONIC MAIL | 0CT lﬁ 2017
Water Resources Department
SALEM, OR

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301
Email: webmaster@wrd.state.or.us

RE: - Application for a Groundwater Permit: Land Use Information Form -

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find enclosed the original Land Use Information Form for Miloris Water
Association, Inc.’s Application for a Permit to Use Groundwater, submitted by U.S. mail under
cover letter dated October 11, 2017. A copy of the form was unintentionally submitted rather

than the original.
Please contact our office if anything further is needed.

Very truly yours,
SCHROEDER LAW QFFICES, P.C.

MRF:srl
Enclosure

cc: Client

1915 NE Cesar E. Chavez Boulevard, Portland, Oregon 97212 (503) 281-4100

10615 Double R Boulevard, Reno, Nevada 89521 (775) 786-8800

www.water-law.com counsel@water-law.com
{P0380708; 1459.01 MRF }
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RECEIVED BY OWRD

Land Use

Information Form

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900

OCT 1.6 2017

SALEMs OR www.wrd.state.or.us
Applicant: __ Miloris Water Association, Inc. 5
First Last
Mailing Address: 36343 Miloris Way
Columbia City OR 97018 Daytime Phone (503) 366-3710
City State Zip

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed
(transported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township | Range | Section | %% Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., . Water to be: Proposed
Rural Residential/RR-5) ' Land Use:
5N 1w 28CA NE SW 4000, 4002, RR-2 XDiverted ~ &Conveyed X Used Quasi-
4100 (TL 4000 is also PF, | (Diverted on munict
E‘portlo4n), but the portion of TL | TL-4002) pa
00 | 4000 that will bepart | |
460 0’ 470 0’ of the application is
4800’ 4900’ currently being
510 0’ ’ designated as a
. separate tax lot that
(portion) will be RR) .
5N W | 28¢cA NW SW 5100 RR-2 ODivered ~ ClConveyed  MUsed Quasi-
' (portion) ' munici
) pal
5N 1w 28CA SENW 4100 RR-2 ODiverted OConveyed K Used ‘ Quasi-
(portion) ! munici
| pal
. . |
List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:
[
Columbia County
B. Description of Proposed Use ;
Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: :
X Permit to Use or Store Water OWater Right Transfer OIPermit Amendment or Groundwater Registration Modification
OOLimited Water Use License OAllocation of Conserved Water ~ CJExchange of:' Water
Source of water: [JReservoir/Pond X GroundWater [ISurface Water (name)
Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.06 Klcubic feet per sécond Clgallons per minute ~ [Clacre-feet
Intended use of water: [rrigation O Commercial Oindustrial | [ODomestic for _ household(s)
U Municipal X Quasi-Municipal Olnstream | OOther
. . i
Briefly describe: |
!

Miloris Water Association, Inc. currently serves 7 homes with a max1mum service of 11 homes anticipated.
Permit G-13890 was cancelled without the Association’s knowledge, and the Association is applying for a
replacement water use permit to provide water to homes.

Revised 8/4/2017 Ground Water/9 ' : WR



For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be
located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only
with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): oAl Al AL -

[(OLand uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use
approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have
already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals
have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being pursued.”

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cit -~ .
ite Most Significant, Applicable Plan - .
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, & PP Land-Use Approval:
conditional-use permits, etc.) Policies & Ordinance Section References 3
CObtained OBeing Pursued
) ODenied [INot Being Pursued
RECEIVED BY OWRD OObtained | ClBeing Pursued
ODenied ONot Being Pursued
; Z ‘ﬂ? OObtained [OBeing Pursued
0 CT 16 v ODenied ONot Being Pursued
OObtained OBeing Pursued
SALEM, OR . ODenied ONot Being Pursued
OObtained OBeing Pursued
ODenied [OINot Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources
Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

MBIA
oo\'\) D
| o0lm \&
ﬂ’fzo,% 3
S[,?V/c&é‘/vr <
—_— @) e
Name: MWM’\ S \JQCJ)~ \QEEF“WP/WKJ L

Signatur: ._A/JW‘ / (// W T Phone3733'37’)":)2‘(4° Date: lol‘d“ E

Government Entity:

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and retum it to the applicant. If
you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land
Use Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local
comprehensive plans. e

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:
City or County: Staff contact:
Signature: Phone: Date:

Revised 8/4/2017 Ground Water/11 WR



L.and Use

Information Form

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

(503) 986-0900

www.wrd.state.or.us

Applicant: ___Miloris Water Association. Inc.
First Last

Mailing Address: 36343 Miloris Way_

Columbia City OR 97018 Daytime Phone: _(503) 366-3710
- City State Zip )

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed
(transported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may
substitute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township | Range | Section [ %% | TaxLot# Plan Designation (e.g., ) Water to be: Proposed
) Rural Residential/RR-5) Land Use:
SN | 1w | 2sca NE SW 4000, 4002, RR-2 ®Diverted  MConveyed  RUsed Quasi-
4100 (TL 4000 is also PF, | (Diverted on munici
3}32%%'?3)6 0 but the portion of TL | TL 4002) pa
4400, 450 0. 4000 that will be part '
4 600: 4700, of the application is

currently being

;?gg’ 4900, designated asa
. separate tax lot that
(portion) will be RR)
5N 1w 28CA NWSw 5100 RR-2 (ODiverted ) OConveyed R Used Quasi-
(portion) munici
pal
5N 1w |28cA |- SENW | 4100 RR-2 CDiverted ~ ClConveyed ~ ®Used Quasi-
(portion) munici
pal

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

RECT

'S TAST
Columbia County -

0CT 1.2 2017
B. Description of Proposed Use SALEM, OR
Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: ’

~ XPermit to Use or Store Water OOWater Right Transfer OOPermit Amendment or Groundwater Registration Modification

OLimited Water Use License OAllgcation of Conserved Water ~ [ClExchange of Water
Source of water: [JReservoir/Pond X GroundWater OSurface Water (name)
Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.06 Kcubic feet per second [gallons per minute ~ Clacre-feet
Intended use of water: [Jlrrigation OCommercial OIndustrial [ODomestic for bousehald(s)

[COMunicipal X Quasi-Municipal Olnstream OlOther
Briefly describe:

Miloris Water Association, Inc. currently serves 7 homes with a maximum service of 11 homes anticipated.
Permit G-13890 was cancelled without the Association’s knowledge, and the Association is applying for a
replacement water use permit to provide water to homes.

Revised 8/4/2017 Ground Water/9 WR



For Local G-ovérnment Use Onl

The followmg section must be completed by a- planmng official from each county and city-listed unless the project will be
located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only
with the local land-use plan, Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and.provide the:requested information

R ‘f‘and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed constmcuon) ‘are allowed outrlght ar, are not .
“ - regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):__§ Lo AEALLpE NEAG '795

OLand uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use
approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have
already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals
have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being pursued "

Type of Land-Use Approva] Needed
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, o
-_conditional-use permits, ctc.) . _ | Policies & Ordinance Section References

Cite Most Slgmﬁcant, Apphcablc Plan | o Land-Use: Approval:

TObtained | CBeing Pursued
[CDenied " CINot Being Pursued

OObtained D_BeingPursuedv
ODenied [CINot Being Pursued

Ci0btained- = Being Pursued
| ODenied ONot Being Pursued

CiObtained DBeiog Pursued
‘| ODenied ) [CINot Being Pursued

ClObtsined | ClBeing Pursued
‘ODenied | CINot Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to.the Water Resources
Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

RECEIVED BY PIVRD

7

—r

ocT 1220

Name: _

Signature:

Government Entity: . _

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If
you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land
Use Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatlble with local

comprehensive plans.
| Recelgt for Reguest for Land Use lnforfrﬁﬁon
Applicant name:
CityorCounty: : .. Staff contact: ..
Signatt‘ue:‘v _ _ _ Phone: _ .. _ ___ Date:
Revised 8/4/2017 Ground Water/ l 1 - WR

G388
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- Oregon Waté"r Resourrce-sD’eparAtment _ o ’ '
PR - RECEIVED BY OWRD
FORM M '

FOR MUNICIPAL AND QUASI MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLIES

0CT 1.2 2017

Unless otherwise noted, water use mforrmatzon;should be in acre-feet per year (AFY). SALEM, OR
"1 acre-foot is equal to 325,851 gallons. o

— Background Information

Name of water supp]ier-Miloris Water Association, inc.

Name and size of area to be served: 30 acres = 0.05 square mile
- (in-square miles) .

Present population of service area: 14 people (7 homes)
(Contact county planning staff, if needed.) -

' Projected. population in 20 years: 33 people (11 homes maximum with 3 persons per home)
(Cite source and year. For example: "20,595 Based upon 1995 Portland State University projections.”)

List present water rights and permits held:

Date of Issuance: : Natural Source of Water: Amount Permitted: Utilization: -

== Water Use @g

Average yearly demand: 0-392 (127,750 gal) AFY - Year: 2017

Per-capita daily consumptlon (in gallons): Approx. 25 gallons/person/day .
. (Divide average annual water sales by population to arrive at consumption, then divide by 365 to get daily values.)

Peak season (by month/day): June 1 toSept30  Total peak season demand:0.21 Acre-feet

Peak season per-capita daily consumption: Approx. 40 gallons/person/day
(Divide total peak season demand by population and the number of days during the peak.)

" Annual amount of water:

~ Produced: 127,750 gallons (prOJected)
(diverted or pumped)

Delivered: 127,750 gallons (projected)

Is your system fully metered? (@ Yes C No

Describe your rate structure: Flat Rate
(e.g. flat rate, increasing or decreasing block rate or combination of different systems)

Gese



r Request for Water

!

A. Discuss the reason(s) for your request for additional water
(e.g. loss of current supply, peak demand, growth, or other):

No "additional” water requested. Miloris Water Association, Inc. is applying for a |
replacement water use permit after Permit G-13890 was canceled without the Association's
knowledge.

B. How long is the amount of water requested in this application expected to meet future needs?

(e.g. until the year 2040) No additional water above 0.06 cfs is expected to be needed in the future.

C. Briefly discuss operation of water system and the most constraining component of the system:

Two wells supply water to a 12,000 gallon water tank that is re-pressurized and distributed
to an underground mainline. Seven homes currently receive water from private
underground water lines off of the mainline. A maximum of eleven homes total may be
served in the future. The well production is the most constraining component of the system,
as both wells produce small amounts of water.

D. Percentage of water use by type:

Residential: 100% . Commercial:
Public Authority: Agricultural: RECEIVED BY OWRD
Unaccounted for use: Industrial: et ‘o AN
0C | LUt
Other (specify use):
E. List cost to implement proposed request. SALEM, OR

Compare cost and benefits with other water supply, or combination of supply options. This should include water
efficiency measures such as replacing current showerheads with low-flow types. (Attach documentation, as available.)

The water distribution system is already in place and currently serves seven homes. The -
requested rate of water use is reasonable for the size and population of the service area.
Water is not currently available to the homes through Columbia City, the closest municipal
water provider.

F. How and by how much will your proposed water use efﬁcnency programs increase efficiency?
(Express as a percentage of per-capita consumption.)

All water use is metered from the wells and at each home, and water is delivered to homes
through pressurized buried pipelines to promote efficiency and reduce waste.

Last revision: March 26, 2009

-8t
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Affected Property Owners & Legal Descriptions:

- All property listed below within Township 5 North, Range 1 West, Section 28CA:

Tax Lot 4000
Voris D Probst & Mildred C.Probst Revocable Living Trust
22815 Hoskins Rd ' ’ .
Philomath, OR 97370

Tax Lot 4002
Voris D Probst & Mildred C Probst Revocable L1V1ng Trust
22815 Hoskins Rd
Philomath, OR 97370

Tax Lot 4100
James and Marsha Paulette Lichatowich
PO Box 439
Columbia City, OR 97018

Tax Lot 4200
Scott Parker
PO Box AF
Scapoose, OR 97056

Tax Lot 4300
Jackson Family Trust
PO Box 250
Columbia City, OR 97018

Tax Lot 4400
Jackson Family Trust
PO Box 250
Columbia City, OR 97018

Tax Lot 4500
Ollie and Sherden Rigdon
PO Box 428
Columbia City, OR 97018

Tax Lot 4600
David and Phyllis White

36370 Miloris Way RECEIVED BY OWRD

Columbia City, OR 97018

GBSER Page 1 0f2

0CT 1.9 2017

SALEM, OR



Tax Lot 4700
‘Gary Maisack
36376 Miloris Way
Box 523
Columbia City, OR 97018

Tax Lot 4800
Voris D Probst & Mildred C Probst Revocable Living Trust
22815 Hoskins Rd .
Philomath, OR 97370

Brad and Melanie Westrick (in the process of purchasing Tax Lot 4800)
36380 Miloris Way
Columbia City, OR 97018

Tax Lot 4900
Voris D Probst & Mildred C Probst Revocable Living Trust
22815 Hoskins Rd
Philomath, OR 97370

Brad and Melanie Westrick (in the process of purchasing Tax Lot 4900)
36380 Miloris Way
Columbia City, OR 97018

Tax Lot 5100
Miller Trust
33419 Slavens Rd
Warren, OR 97053

RECEIVED BY OWRD

Page 2 of 2 0CT 1.2 2017

SALEM, OR



G-LeSED

WATER AGREEMENT

This Water Agreement dated as of %/ ' 2_..,' 2005 is entered into by and
between the parties listed below and provides as follows: |

RECITALS:

1. Voris Probst and Mildred Probst, individually and as Trustees of the Voris D. Probst
and Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust Dated May 21, 2004, and Miloris Corporation,
own and opérate state regulated wells and a water utility that serves residences located, or to be
located, on Miloris Way in Columbia County, Oregon. Alana Probst owns or controls a water
right granted by Permit Number G-13890, issued by the Oregon Water Resources Department
(the “Water Right”). Voris Probst, Mildred Probst and Miloris Corporation are collectively
referred to herein as “Probst.”

2. Robért Jackson, Trustee of the Jackson Family Trust, Robert and Luann Jackson,
Ollie and Sherden Rigdon, Paulette and James Lichatowich, Francis Delaney, individually and as
Trustee of thé Francis M. Delaney Revocable Living Trust, Scott Parker, Gary E. Miller and

Darlene J. Miller, individually and as Trustees of the

- Miller Trust
and David and Phyllis White own property on Miloris Way, and utilize or have the right to
utilize, pursuant to a prior water agreement and easement, the water, well, and water utility
owned by Probst. Voris and Mildred Probst as Trustees are owners of a home served by their
water well, and water utility and are owners of property accessed from Miloris Way to be
developed and served by the Water Utility (as defined below). The parties listed in this Recital
Paragraph 2 are collectively referred to herein as the “Current Lot Owners.” A “Lot Owner”

shall include the Current Lot Owners and their beirs, successors, and assigns, and shall also

I — WATER AGREEMENT RECEIVED BY OWRD

ODMA\GRPWISEADUNN-CAR.POST | CLIENTS:350787.1

0CT 1.2 2017

SALEM, OR



include any future owner of a I;ot defined in Section 1.2 of this Water Agreement, which future
Lot Owners will be required to execute a counterpart copy of this Water Agreement. Probsﬁ own
additional land, including property they intend to partition and sell as additional lots on, or
accessed from, Miloris Way.

3. The Lot Owners who have purchased residential lots on Miloris Way from the
Probsts before the date of this Water Agreement were granted a terminable, nonexclusive
easement for water and entered into a water ggreement.

4. It is the intent of the parties to: 1) to assign the existing water easements/water
agreemehts; and 2) to create a new water easement and a new Waier Agreement. -

5. The parties adopt the provisions of this Water Agreement to provide a permanent
method of operation for the Water Utility, and to provide a permanent method of financing future
operational and capital costs of the Water Utility through a newly created non-profit entity, the’
Miloris Water Association, Inc. |
PROVISIONS:

1. DEFINITIONS: For purposes of this Water Agreement, the following definitions shall
apply:

1.1 User. A User is a person or persons with an ownership interest in an indiviciual Lot
that is connected to the main line from the water source by a feeder line on the individual Lot (as
defined in‘ Section 1.2). A “Current User” shall mean each User who is a User as of the date of
this Water Agreement. A “New User” shall mean each User who, after the date of this Water
Agreement, becomés a User upon the connection of a feeder line on the Lot to the main line from
the Water Source (as defined in Section 1.4). A person with oWnership in more than one Lot
must elect which single, developed Lot is to be considered the qualifying Lot for purposes of that

person’s participation in the Water Association. That person cannot hold an additional vote on

2 - WATER AGREEMENT
. :ﬂDMA\GRPMSE\D%@EEﬁ@O@Y OWH

0CT 1.2 2017

SALEM. OR



account of qdditional developed lots. No matter how many people have an ownership interest in
one qualifying Lot, there can be ohly .one “User,” and hence only one vote in the Water
Association, for each single Lot.

| 1.2 Lot. A Lot is one of up to eleven (11) lots developed or to be developed by Probsts
on, or accessed from, Miloris Way that will be served by the Water Utility and connected to the
Water System (as defined in Section 1.3). The Lots are the six that have been improved to 'date,
the Lot owned by the Whites and the Miller Trust that will be improved in the future with single
family residenées and up to three additional Lots to be improved in the future with a single
family residence under construction or completed and connected to the Water System. '

1.3 Water System. The Water System is the water distribution .system originally built by
Probst to deliver water from water wells on Probsts’ property to the Lots. The Water System
includes the pump house and its corlltents, storage tanks, the main line and the distribution lines
to the property line of each Lot and the meters and backflow devices at each Lot; but the Water
System excludes the “Feeder Line(s)” (defined in Section 1.5).

1.4 Water Source. The Water Source shall mean the well or wells located on the
Probst’s property and connected to the Water System, including apparatus that are part of the
wells but not included as a part of the Water System.

1.5 Feeder‘line. A Féeder Line shall mean the line and apparatus on the property of a
User to connect the User with the Water System in order to serve the property of the User. A
Feeder Line may include (where the context requires) the line to the meter/backflow device,
méter, backflow device, and any other connected device or installation required by the rules of
the Water Association. The meters, backflow devices, and lines to the meter/backflow devices

on each Lot shall be owned by the Association.

3 - WATER AGREEMENT RECEIVED BY OWRD
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1.6 Association. The Association shall mean the Miloris Water Association, Inc., an
Oregon nonprofit corporation formed to administer the terms of this Water Agreement. The
Association shall have members, and each User shall be a member.
| 1.7 Operator. The Operator shall mean that individual or company selected in
accordance with this Water Agreement and retained by the Association to maintain and operate
the Water System and Water Source for the benefit of the Users and for the purposes-of this
Water Agreement. |

1.8 Water Utility. The Water Utility shall mean the nonprofit business of providing
water for domestic purposes from the Water Source, through the Water System, to the Users and
the Lots, includiné all activities reasonably involved in establishing and maintaining the Water
Source and Water System.

1.9 Easément. The Easement shall mean that nonexclusive water easement in favor of
ﬂl@ Association as provided in Section 7.2. A cc;py of the Easement is attached hereto and
incorpérated herein as Exhibit A. |

1.10  Operating Costs. Operating costs are regularly occurring costs of operating the
Water Utility including, but not limited to, electrical costs; costs of water tests; consumable
supplies; fees of the Operator; liability and casualty insurance to the extent available adequate to
insure against loss of any asset of the Water S};stem or Water Source or any liability incurred in
relation to the operation of the Water Utility and naming the Water Association, the Probsts and
the Lot Owners as additional insureds; property taxes relating to the propérty subject to the
Easement; repairs other than those for which individual Users are solely responsible under the

terms of this Water Agreement; and similar expenses. RECEIVED BY OWRD

0CT 1.2 2017

SALEM, OR
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1.11  Capital Cests. Capital Costs are costs of acquiring and placing in service~
equipment that is nof expected to be consumed within a twelve month period.
2. THE ASSOCIATION.

2.1 Formation. Each party to this Water‘Agreemen-t agrees to the formation of the
Association and further agrees to become a member of the Association. Upon the incorporation |
of the Association, and its engagement of the Operator (as provided in Section 3), Probsts will
transfer the ownership of the Water System and operation of &e Water Utility to the Association
as provided in Section 7.3 of this Water Agreement.

2.2 Duties of the Association. The Water Association’s sole purpose, and its
responsibility, shall be to operate the Water Utility and maintain the Water System and Water
Source including the well casings, submerged pumps and the apparatus used to operate the
Wells, to provide non-discriminatory water service to all Users as defined in Section 1.1, for
domestic water and domestic irrigation use. This obligation may be enforced against the
Association as provided in the dispute resolution provisions of this Water Agreement by any
person who is bound by the Water Agreement, as a User, a barty, or a successor or assign of the
Water Agreement.. The Water Association does not guarantee the quantity or quality of the water
available to the Users. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Water Association is not required to
increase the production capacity of ﬁ;e Walter Source beyond the capacity of the current two
wells and 12 thousand gallon tank, as that capacity is or will be when the ownership of the Water

System is conveyed to the Association pursuant to paragraph 7.3 of this Water Agreement.

RECEIVED BY OWRD

0CT 12 2017
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3. THE OPERATOR.

3.1 Operator functions. The Association shall contract with a professional operator,
(the “Operator”), to maintain the Water System and Water Source to provide. economical,
reliable, safe, and convehient water service to the Current Users and Future Users. The initial
Operatar, selected for a term of three years after the formation of the Water Association, shall Ibe
an ex officio member of the Board of Directors, with power to cast a tiebreaking vote on issues
other than a vote with regard to the Operator’s selection, termination, or compensation, or with
regard to a dispute with Operator regarding Operator’s qualifications or contract. After the
election of the Board of Directors as provided in the Association Articles and Bylaws, the
‘Operator will no longer have voting privileges with regard to decisions of the Association’s
Board of Directors.

3.2 Exclusive authority. The Operator shall be responsible for maintaining and
operating the Water System and Water Source. The Operator shall make all technical decisions
regarding the operation, maintenance, repairs, or necessary alterations to the Water System ancli
Water Source, in consultation with the Water Association Board of Directqrs; except that, in the
event of a disagreement among Users, and subject to the other provisi(;ns of this Water
Agreement, fhe Operator’s decision shall be final on fechnical matters, which includes the
necessity for maintenance, repairs, and other measures necessary to provide potable water
efficiently and safely to the Users, consistént with the obligation established by this Water

Agreement to provide water service.
RECEIVED BY OWRD
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3.3 Disapproval of Major Expenditures. A Major Eipenditure shall be a single
expenditure in excess of $2,000 advised by the Operator. If the Operator proposes such a Major
Expenditure, the expenditure is authorized unless following fifteen (15) day written notice to the
Users in the manner stated in the Bylaws, the expenditure is disallowed by a 2/3 vote of the
Users within the fifteen (15) day period. However, in the event of an emergency, such as the
failure of a pump, a Major Expenditure can be approved by the unanimous consent of the Board
of Directors.

3.4 Appointment; Dismissal.

For a period of three years from the date of this Water Agreement, the initial Operator |
" will be Andy Tinkess, or such other qualified professional Operator as the User Members of the

Association Board of Directors unanimously select. In the event of the resignation or
/ replacement of the Operator within three years from the date of this Water Agreement, the User
members of the Association Board, acting unanimously, will appoint a successor Operator. ‘The
Board shall not be entitled to dismiss the initial Operator except on the agreement of the two
User Members. After three years from the date of this Water Agreement, the Operator will be
: appointed by the Association Board of Directors, on majority vote, to serve on terms'ragreed
between the Association and the Operator.

3.5 Drafting of Rules and Regulation for Use of Water Utility. The Operator shall
draft and the Association shall adopt rules and regulations that shall not be inconsistent with this
Water Agi'eement and that shall be calculated to: 1) promote the safe and efficient operation of
the Water Utility; 2) to promote conservation and fair distribution of the water derived from the
Water Source; and 3) that are reasonable and necessary to carry out the terms of this Water

Agreement.
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4. CHARGES FOR WATER SYSTEM USE.

4.1 Fee Payable to Developer. Probsts may negotiate and charge to each New User, as a
condition to pu'xchaéing the Lot and conneéting to the system, a fee in compensation for Probsts’
past investments in the Water System.

4.2 Fee Payable; to Association. The Association may collect a hook-up' charge from
New Users in the amount of any direct costs to the Association of making the connection
between the new User and the Water System, including acquiring and installing the back-flow
device and meter. The Association may require a New User, in addition, to pay into the
Association a sum equal to the amount that has been paid by each then existing User for
' pi'ojected capital improvement costs and operating costs, which are to be incurred aﬁef the date’
of the New User’s hpok—up (the “Projected Capital Expenditure Fee™), and a nondiscriminatory
fee which represents compensation to the Association for an equitable share of the capital
. improvements paid for by the Association from the time the Association assumed operation of
the Water System, to the time the New User connects to the Water System (the “Past Capital
Expenditure Fee”). Except as provided herein, the Association may not cha‘rge a New User any.
additional fees to connect to the Water System.

4.3 Costs that are the Responsibility of Users. Each New User shall be obligated to
pay the cost of purchasing, installing, repairing and maintaining the Feeder Lines, inciuding
water meter, and backflow device, and other required equipment that are located on the Lot or
Lots of that User in connection with providing water service to that Lot. If this payment has
been made or advanced by the Association, then the New User shall be obligated to reimburse

the Association prior to beginning water service.
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4.4 Capital Levy. Annually, on a date selected by the Association, each User will pay
the User’s share of an annual capital levy that will generate sufficient funds to make budgeted
capital costs plus a reasonable capital contingency fund (the “Capital Levy”). The Capital Levy
* will be equally spread among the Users of the Water Sysfem at the time of the Capital Levy and
will be retained by the Association and used exclusively for payment of Capital Costs. .

4.5 Operating Expense. Each User shall be obliged to pay oﬁerating charges calculated,
billed, and collected according to regulations adopted by the Board. The share payable by each
User may be based either on water usage, or on a flat per Lot charge, or on a combination of flat
charge and usage, which shall be determined by a majority vote of the Board of Directors. The
Board shall determine the level of charges by calculating the anticipated total operating expenses
for tﬁe upcoming twelve month period, and assigning rates that are designed to equitably spread
the total cost over all Users. Total anticipated operating expenses, including routine
maintenance, for the upcoming fiscal year, shall include a reasonable contingency reserve for
similar expenses.

4.6 Emergency Levy. In the event that collected funds of the Water Assgciation are not
sufficient to cover unfores.eeil but required operating or capital costs, the Board of Directors may
make an emergency levy, and each User will be liable for the amount of that levy, to be used
only for the purpose for which the levy was imposed.

4.7 Payments; Accounts. All payments under this Section4 shall be paid to the
Association. All checks drawn on the Association accounts shall require the signature of the

Association Treasurer and one other Board member.
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| 5. RESPONSIBILITY OF USERS.

5.1 Responsibility for Damages to Water System or Water Source. Each User shall
be responsible to the Association for damage negligently or intentionally caused by that User to
the Water System or Water Source.

5.2 Payment of Charges. Each User shall be responsible for payment of charges as
provided in Section 4. All accounts more than thirty (30) days past due shall incur a carrying
charge of 1.5% per month.

5.3 Compliance with Regulations. éach User shall comply with the Rules and
Regulations adopted by the Association, for the safe and appropriaté use of fhe Water System,

including conservation regulations to provide against overuse by any one User or group of Users,

to the prejudice of other Users. .

5.4 No Diversion to Other Property. No User shall divert water from the Water System
to a property 6ther than that User’s Lot.‘ As used herein, Jackson’s “User’s Lot” includes the
property owned by the Jackson Trust on both sides of Miloris Way. -

6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

6.1 Water Right. The parties represent, warrant and covenant that the Water Association
shall perfect with the State of Oregon Water Resources Board the Water Right for water to be
provided to the Users and to the Lots pursuant to this Water Agreement, and Probst and Alana
Probst will cooperate with the Association to take all necessary steps to keep the Water Right

validly existing and in full force and effect. There shall be no charge to the Association for use

of the water from the Water Source.
6.2 Compliance with County Ruling. Probst and Alana Probst represent, warrant and

covenants that Probst has complied with Columbia County Order No. 76-2003 as it relates to the
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Water System and has (if\ required by the County): a) submitted an engineered water
improvement plan and obtained approval from the County Engineer and the State Drinking
Water Program; b) installed a 12,000 gallon stainless steel tank that is already purchased and on-
site; and c) connected a second well (21 gallons-per-minute) to the Water System.

7. EASEMENTS AND CONVEYANCES.

7.1 Assignment of Other Easements. Each of the Current Lot Owners by execution of
this agreemefxt, agrees to assign all his, her, or its currently recorded easement for water to the
Association and to relinquish to the Association any and all'individual rights in and to the Water
System, Water Source, and the real property related to the Water System.

7.2 Association Easement. Voris Probst and Mildred Probst, as Trustees of the Voris D;
Probst and Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust dated May 21, 2004, shall execute and
record in favor of the Association a nonexclusive, terminable Easement in the form attached
hereto: as Exhibit A (the “Easement”). All parties hereto shall execute a recordable
Memorandum of Contract giving written notice of this Water Agreement in the form Attached
hereto as Exhibit B (the “Memorandum™). Except as provided in Section 6 above, Probsts make
no representation regarding the quality or quantity of water available to the Water Association
pursuant to the Easement, all parties to this Water Agreement having independently satisfied
- themselves regarding any questions in this regard. If City wate‘r becomes available to the Users;.
the Easement will terminate upon ninety (90) day written notice by Probsts, to the Users
requiring Users to connect to City water. The Easement granted to the Association shall be
appurtenant to the benefited Lots and shall run with the land as to the properties burdened and

benefited by the Easement. ‘ RECEIVED BY OWRD
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7.3 Conveyance of Personal Property. Probsts shall convey to the Association, after
the payment of charges due to Probsts by all Current Users, and after the completion of the
connection of a second well and water tank now on the property ownership of the Water System.
Probst has not made any prior transfer of the assets to be conveyed to the Aésociation, except as
shown of record or as agreed here, and is unaware of any adverse cla.imé to title to any such asset
unknown to the other parties. The Water System is free of all liens and encumbrances as of the
time of transfer.

7.4 Exclusive Use of Wells. For the duration of this Water Agreement, as long as the
Association operates and maintains the Water Source wells as provided herein, Probst will not
use the -existing two Water Source wells for any other purpose than providing water to the
Association, and all water from the Water Source wells shall be distributed by the Water Utility
through the Water System. Probsts retain ownership of their real property and Alana Probst
retains ownership of the Water Rights except so far as such rights are expressly limited or
cdnv_eyed by the terms of the Easement or this Water Agreement. There shall be no additional
charge to the Association by Probst for the use, repair, maintenance or replacement of the
apparatus used to operate the Water Source wells, which is not transferred to tﬁe .Association
herein (e.g. well casings, submerged pump(s), etc.). |
8. GENERAL TERMS.

8.1 Effective Date. This Water Agreement shall be effective upon the final date of
execution of the Water Agreement by all who are, as of the date of the Water Agreement, Lot
Owners, and by Probst. The Water Agreement shall be effective as to New Users upon the
execution of this or a counterpart of this Water Agreement, or the assumption of ﬁe Water

Agreement by persons who purchase benefited property from an earlier signatory. All
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signatories agree to require any successors or assigns of the signatory to assume the Water
Agreement, as a condition for receiving conveyance of any of the Lots that previously received
: water service under the terms of this Water Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this
Water Agreement shall bind any successors in interest to any Lot receiving water service
hereunder.

8.2 Enforcement. Any party to this Water Agreement may enforce any provision of the
Water Agreement in favor of that party by any remedy at law or equity appropriate to the breach
complained of:

8.?;.1 Specific Enforcemeﬁt. This Water Agreement is one which affects rights
in real property, and the parties agree that it is appropriately enforced by a suit for
specific performance. -

- 8.2.2 Discontinuation of Service. All parties have rights or interests, directly
or as beneficiaries of a trust, in real property served by the Water Utility. All parties
agree that if any party to this Water Agreement fails to pay a charge due under Section 4
of this Water Agreement, or fails to pay any other obligation for a payment of charges,
fees, reimbursement, or damages to the Association under the terms of this Water
Agreement, the party will not be entitled to continued water service through the Water
System. A party that disputes a charge may continue to receive water service by making
payment under a written protest, and notwithstanding such payment under written protest,
may then contest the charge and seek refund of payments under protest, under the dispute
resolution provisioﬂs of this Water Agreement. |

8.2.3 Arbitration. A;ly dispute arising " in connection with this Water

Agreement or the Association shall be determined by binding arbitration before a single
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arbitrator. The procedures in arbitration shall be those established by Uniform Trial
Court rules for conduct of arbitration in Court Annexed Arbitration except for the
provisions relating to filing and appeal of an arbitrator’s award. Instead, the provisions of
ORS 36.700-.715, 36.730 for filing, taking exception to, and appeal of any order or award
shall apply. The arbitrator shall have the authority to enter equitable and legal relief,
including but not limited-to, a temporary restraining order or preliminary injunction to the
same extent and upon the same showing upon which a trial court could grant such relief.

'82.4 Recovery of Attorney Fees. Any party that prevails in an arbitration or
other legal proceedings to interpret or enforce any right arising under this Water
Agreement shall be entitled to recover in addition to any other award provided by law,
reasonable attorney fees and costs incurred.

8.2.5 Abandonment of Easement. Any party that declines to file the notarized
memorandum of this Water Agreement in county deed records or refuses after a court
order to enter into arbitration regarding a dispute ‘rega.rding the Water Agreement, or
refuses to pay or perform any other obligation arising under the terms of this Water
Agreement after so ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction or an arbitrator acting
under this Water Agreement shall be deemed to have withdrawn from this Water
Agreement and to have abandoned any water easement burdening the Probsts property
and waived any right to receive water service from the Water Association.
Notwithstanding the termination of water service under this paragraph, any accrued
obligations of the withdrawing party shall not be considered to be discharged until paid.

RECEIVED BY OWRD
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8.3 Parﬁes Bound and Benefited. This Water Agreement binds and benefits the parties
to this Water Agreement, their agents, employees, directors, successors, heirs and assigns, and
privies, beneficiaries, and also binds entities beneficially owned in part or in whole by any party,
6r substantially controlled by a party and the Association. This Water Agreement shall run with
the land as to the properties benefited and burdened hereby. Thileater Agreement is not
intended to give rights or benefits to any other person, and specifically does not supercede or
provide benefits to the Operator that are not provided by the Operator’s own contract of

employment with the Association.

8.4 Duration; Voluntary Withdrawal. This Water Ageeﬁent shall continue in force so

- long as the Easement granted to the Association has not terminated and shall terminate, upon the
termination of the Easement, which termination shall be subject to the provisions of Section 7.2.
However, any party to thg Water Agreement may withdraw from the obligations of this Water
Agreement including obligation to péy future accrﬁing charges under Section 4, and ﬁ'om further
6bligation to comply with the Rules and Regulations of the Association, effective upon that
User’s permanent disconnection from the Water System by giving written notice to the
Association of election to permanently disconnect from the Water System and withdraw ﬁom the
Association, There shall be no penalty for such a withdrawal, but withdrawal shall not discharge
previously accrued obligations under this Water Agreement nor render ineffective the dispute

resolution and attorney fee provisions of the Water Agreement.

8.5 Integration. This Water Agreement and the Easement granted to the Association
together constitute the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter

RECEIVED BY OWRD
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thereof. This Water Agreement supersedes all prior water agreements and representations,

whether oral or written. The laws of the State of Oregon shall govern this Water Agreement.

Dated this 2, day of 270 1/ 2005

Rolerk Yackson Fadividually and
Trustee of the Rubert K. Jackson Family Trust

ually and
* Trustee of the Robert K. Jackson Family Trust

T

Francis M. Delaney, inf wtidually’ and
Trustee of the Franms M. Delaney Revocable Living Trust

Sherden Sue ngdon

RECEIVED BY OWRD
Voris Probst, individually and as Trustee of the Voris - 0cT .]12 2017
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Mildred Probst, individually and as Trustee of the Voris
D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust

Dated May 21, 2004

Alana Probst

'Miloris Corporation
By: Voris Probst, its President

Scott Parker

Phyllis White

David White

Miloris Water Association, Inc.
By: _
Its:

Gary E. Miller, individually and as Trustee of the
Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust

By:
Gary E. Miller

Darlene J. Miller, individually and as Trustee of the
Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust

By:

Darlene J. Miller
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EXHIBIT A

After recording return to: (For Recorder’s Use)

A P QU

- Miloris Water Association, Inc.

Until a chanée is requested, all tax
statements should be sent to:

No change

WATER EASEMENT

THIS WATER EASEMENT (this “Agreement”)’ is made this ., 2005, by and
between VORIS PROBST and MILDRED PROBST, as Trustees of the Voris D. Probst and
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust Dated May 21, 2004, as grantor (“Grantor™), and

MILORIS WATER ASSOCJATION, INC. an Oregon non-profit corporation, as grantee
(“Grantee”).

RECITALS:

A Voris and Mildred Probst as Trustees of the Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst
Revocable Living Trust Dated May 21, 2004 own that certain real property located in Columbia
County, Oregon, and legally described as Parcel 1 of PARTITION PLAT NO. 2001-78 as recorded
December 19, 2001 under Columbia County Clerks Fee No. C1-14107, Columbia County, Oregon
(“Grantor’s Property”). Grantee is an Oregon non-profit corporation created to provide water
service to certain property formerly and presently owned by Grantor pursuant to a Water Agreement
dated May 2005 (“Water Agreement”).

D T Tssanes RECEIVED BY OWRD
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B. In satisfaction of their obligations under Section 7.2 of the Water Agreement,
Grantor desires to grant an easement for reasonable ingress and egress to and from the Wells and
Water Facilities on Grantor’s Property for the purpose of providing water service to Grantor's
Property, and for Grantee to use the water from the Wells on the terms and conditions contained

herein and in the Water Agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:
AGREEMENT:

1. Grant of Water Easement. Grantor hereby grants a non-exclusive easement over,
under and across the portion of Grantor’s Property legally described in the attached Exhibit A and
depicted in the attached Exhibit B (the “Water Easement™). In the event of any conflict between the
depiction (Exkibit B) and the legal description (Exhibit A), the latter controls. The depiction shall
not be construed to interpret the legal description. The Water Easement shall be used for reasonable
ingress and egress to and from the Wells and Water Facilities on Grantor’s property, for
maintaining the Wells and Water Facilities for domestic use and domestic irrigation in connection
with Grantee’s obligations under the Water Agreement and shall entitle Grantee and Grantee’s
agents, employees and contractors to extract and use water from the Wells in connection with
Grantee’s obligations under the Water Agreement. The Water Easement shall be appurtenant to
Grantor's residence property located on Miloris Way and for up to a maximum of four (4)
additional future lots created by partition or other legal division of Grantor’s Property for the benefit
of the future lots, and shall run with the land.

2, Reservations. Grantor, its successors and assigns reserve and shall have the right
to: (i) use the portions of Grantor’s Property covered by the Water Easement for any and all
purposes not inconsistent with the easement rights granted herein and (ii) grant usage rights for the

portions of Grantot’s Property to third parties not inconsistent with this Agreement.

3. Covenant Not to Inferfere. Grantee and its successors and assigns shall not

unreasonably prevent, hinder, or interfere with Grantor’s Property.

PAGE 2 - WATER EASEMENT
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4, Repair and Mainténance. Grantee shall maintain the Water Easement and the
Wells in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations and pursuént to the terms of the
Water Agreement. Grantor and Grantee shall use reasonable efforts to minimize interference with
each other’s use of the property described in the Water Easement. Grantee shall be responsible for
the cost of any reasonable and necessary maintenance to and repair of the portions of Grantor’s
Property covered by the Water Easement to keep the same in good condition for the permitted uses
described herein and the costs associated with maintenance and repair of the Wells and related
pumps and piping as provided in the Water Agreement. Grantee shall have the specific right to
repair the existing Wells, without making further payment to Grantor. Grantor and Grantee shall
each be solely responsible for repairing any damage to the Water Basement or the Wells resulting
from such party’s or its agents’, employees’, contractors’, invitees’ or gueéts’ negligent or improper

use of the Water Easement or the Wells.

5. Replacement Well.: In the event a Well fails, the Grantee shall have the ri ght, but
not the obligation, without making further payment to Grantor, to replace the failed Well within the

casement area.

6. Term. The Water Easement shall terminate upon 90 day written notice to the
Grantee from the Grantor that water from the city is available and that the Grantor is requiring that

thc-parties served by Grantee connect to the city water source.

7. Effective Date. The easement granted and the covenants and agreements contained

herein shall be effective as of the date this Agreement is executed by both parties.

8. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance
with the laws of the State of Oregon.

9. Binding Effect. The easements granted and covenants and agreements contained

herein shall run with the land and shall be binding upon the heirs, successors and assigns of Grantor
and Grantee.
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10.  Statntory Nofice. THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND
USE. LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECK. WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST

FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

GRANTOR: GRANTEE:

PRO]%SVT , W /Z,/Cyf MILORIS WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.
g »
. ‘By:
Voris D. Probst, Trustee of the Voris D. & Name:,
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust Title:
Dated May 21, 2004.
Date: - . Date:

ildred C. Probst, Trustes of the Voris D. &
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust
Dated May 21, 2004

Date:

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ON FOLLOWING PAGE
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STATE OF _()rp aon )
: ")ss.
County of “( 2’![2[[)&:[@,‘ _

On K(z no. | [ 3. ,2005, personally appeared Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst as
Trustees of the Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst Révocable Living Trust dated May 21, 2004
and acknowledged the foregoing mstmment to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

®. iz&vésom

NOTARYPUBU FOR ) ‘
My Commission Expites: M7 ¢/, . Df]’

On;SD(ZQ= 1 3 2005, personally appeared VOI‘IS D. EY'ObS'{'

on behalf of Miloris Water Association, Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be
his/her voluntary act and deed.

SSSSese NOTARY PUBLIC FOR
_ sugfflselﬁLH%%AsLon ' My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
OMMISSION'NO. 367527
Expmss MAY 24,2007
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF WATER EASEMENT AREA

EASEMENT A: A non-exclusive 20 foot Wide non-exclusive easement for Water well and
Pipeline:being 10 feet on each side of the following described center-line:

Beginning at a point which is the intersection of the Easterly extension of the North linc
of the Francis M. Gorig Donation Liand Claim #55 and the Bast line of the Abraham G. Neer
Donation Land Claim #56 in Section 28, township 5 North, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian,
Colurnbia County, Oregon; said point bemg the Southeastcorner of the Voris Probst and Mildred
Probst tract as described in Deed Book 208 at page 941, Columbia County Deed Records; thence
South 89 degrees 10'00" West, along the South.line of sa(d Probst tract?778.49 feet; thence North
0 degrees.50'00" West 180.31 feet to a;point on the Notherly right-of-way line of a 60 foot non-
exclusive easement described in Deed Book 245.at page 599, Columbia County Deed Records
and the true point of beginning 6f the non-exclusive easement herein described; thence North 24

“degrees48'00" East'a distance of 15.00 feet to the end of the non-exclusive easement.

EASEMENT B: A 75 foot wide non-exclusive easement for water well and waterline being more
particularly described as follows:

Begiuning at a point which is.the intersection of the Easterly extension of the North line
of the Francis M- Gorig’ Donation Land Claim #55 and the East line of the Abraham G. Neer
Donation Land Claim #56.in Seclion 28, Township 5 North, Range 1. West, Willamette
Meridian, Columbia County, Oregon; said point being the Southeast corner of the Voris Probst
and Mildred Probst Tract as described in deed book 208.at page 941, Columbia County Deed
Records; thence South 89 degrees 10'00" West along the South ling of said Probst Tract §77.01
feet; thence North 0 degrees 50100 West 25. .00 feet to the Southeast corner of the Jack Keller
and Colunibia City Tract.as described. in the “Liasc and Option to Purchase” in deed book 256 at
page 587, Colwnbia County ) Deed Records: said point being the true: point of beginning; thence
Notth 0 degrees 50'00" West alonig the East line of said Jack Keller and Columbia City Tract a
distarice of 100.00 feet to the Northeast corner. thereof; thence: -contituing Narth 0 degrees 50'00"
West a distance of 36.03 faét to the Southerly riglit of way line of-a 60 foot non-exclusive
easement described in deed book 245 at page 599, Columbia County Deed Records; thence South
65 degrees 12 East, along said Southetly right of way ling, a distance of 83.19 feat; thence South
0 degrees 50'00" East a distarice of 100.05 feettoa point which is 25 feet Northerly. (when
measured at right angles) from said South line of the Probst Tract; thence South 89 deglees
10'00" West a distance of 75.00 feet to the true paint-of be.gmnmg

PAGE 6 - WATER EASEMENT

RECEIVED BY OWR

0CT 1.9 2017

SALEM, OR



coltiibra

k.

ENRIBIT B

. Eas

Comor of
Oplumbla Ciy
Tenk Eosement

ement for Miloris Way -
- WaterSystein

So0'00t

RECEIVED BY OWRD
0CT 1.2 2017

' SALEM, OR



" EXHIBIT B

Afterrecording return to: (For Recorder’s Use)

Miloris Water Association, Inc,

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements-should be sent to:

No change

MEMORANDUM OF WATER AGREEMENT )
DATE; % y X 3 . 2005 (“Bffective Date”)

PARTIES: Voris Probst and Mildred Probst, individually-and as Trustees of the Voris D.
Probst and Mildred €. Probst Revocable. Living Trust Dated May 21, 2004 and Miloris
Corporation (together “Probst™); Alana Probst,an individual; Robert Jackson, as Trustee of the
Jackson Family Trust; Robert Jackson-and Luann Jackson, husband and wife; Ollie Rigdon and
Sherden Rigdon, husband and wife; Paulette Lichatowich.and James Lichatowich, husband and
wife; Francis M. Delaney, indjvidually and as Trustee of the Francis M. Delariey Revocable
Living Trust dated February 22, 2005; Scott Parker, an individual, David White and Phyllis
‘White, husband and wife; Gary E.'Miller and Darlene J. Miller, individually and as trustees of
the Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust; and Miloris Water Association, an Oregon non-
profit Corporation, ‘

The parties have entered into a Water Agreement and a Water Easement, affecting the real
property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

See the Water Agreement by and between all Parties, dated Z%K 2_ , 2005

for additional details.

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT MAY NOT BE WITHIN A
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT PROTECTING STRUCTURES. THE PROPERTY IS
SUBJECT TO LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, WHICH, IN FARM OR FOREST
ZONES, MAY NOT AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OR SITING OF A RESIDENCE AND
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WHICH LIMIT LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED
IN ORS 30.930 IN ALL ZONES. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT,
THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY

APPROVED USES AND EXISTENCE OF FIRE PROTECTION FOR STRUCTURES. ORS
93.040(2).

MILORIS WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

. R — - By: =
Voris D. Probst, Trustee of the Voris D. & Name:
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust Title:
Dated May 21, 2004 and mdmdually
Date: : Date:
MILORIS CORPORATION
Mildred C Probst, Trustee of the Varis D. & By: Voris Probst, us President N
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust Date:
Dated May 21, 2004 and individually
Date -
Alana Probst ‘ - Scott Parker
Date: Date:

Luanif Jackson v
Date:  [/-2 —05

M. Paulette Lxchatowxch il
Date:. = 27/7-,9,900 s

O l ’e Leroy ngdon g

Date I/=2a *-éj i Date: //-;«’-05‘
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PAGE 2 - MEMORANDUM OF WATER AGREEMENT =
. 0CT 1.2 2017

SALEM, OR



David White Phyllis White

Date:__ . Date:

Gary Miller, individually and as trustee of the Darlene Miller, individually and as tmstee of the
Gary E. Miller and Darlene 1. Miller Trust Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust
Date:, : Date:.

Francis M. Delaney, individually and as
Trustee of the Francis M. Delaney Revocable
Living Trust dated February 22, 2005

Date: f— 2 r-o_f"z

STATE OF )

) ss.
County of : )

On ) , 2005, personally appeared Vorié D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst
individually and as Trustees of the Voris D. Probst arid Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust dated
May 21, 2004 and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR

My Commission Expires:
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of : )
On ,2005, personally appeared ] on behalf of Miloris

_ Corporation and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLICFOR ____
My Commijssion Expires:___. . .
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STATE OF OREGON )
’ ) ss:
County of )
On ,2005, personally appeared _. on behalf of Miloris

Water ASSOClathI], Tnc. and acknowledged the foregoing mstmment to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires:
STATE OF OREGON )
} ss.
County of )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2005, by Alana

Probst, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

My Commission Exp:_
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of _ )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ____ day of , 2005, by Scott

Parker, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Exp:
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STATE OF OREGON )
g . SS.
County of _(tbyniTue, )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this M day of WQNOS by Robert
Jackson, mdmdually and as Trustee of the Jackson Family Trust who acknowledged the foregomg
SR BEHF ’\'\\“) and deed

i OFFlClﬁ::. ?‘Elgﬁ ]
ROSE M JENS .
H NOTARY PUBLIG-OREGON ‘Qg % 4{4;{,%&
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Exp: <7 e .40(9&

COMMISSION NO. 355989

STATE OF OREGON )
} » ss.
County of (% %_4 . )

This mstrument was acknowledged before me on tl'ns Ang day of u/@l/mé(t, 2005, by Lvann

‘ OFFICIAL SeAL
ROSE M JENSEN
y J NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
e~ COMMISSION NOQ. 355989
) 8wy COMMISSION.EXPIRES MARCH 24, 2006

ST A N I N T S :\?s._‘\\\k.'\:\\—

NOTARY PUBLIC F(‘)R OREGON
My Commission Exp: 7. Y- 2l

STATE OF OREGON )

77 . . ) ss.
County of (%@7_’1 S &4 ).

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this a?«d day of; \//ﬁﬁl}z Z’!/ZOOS, by James A.
Lichatowich and M. Paulette Lichatowich, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her
voluntary act and deed.

" OFFICIAL SEAL
ROSE M JENSEN'

\ ode 7). L~ '
y %%Tm?'s;;?gbigaogé%gg N@TAR- PUBLIC FO OREGON
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 24, 2006 My Commission Exp: 7 44- 004
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STATE OF OREGON )

Y e . ) ss.
County of . ( m &ﬁ )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 4 day of \%]/MOOS by Ollie
‘Leroy Rxgdon and Sherden Suc R1gdon who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be histher

" OFFICIAL SEAL

ROSE M JENSEN ON'
! NOTARY. PUBLIC-OREG 4
COMMISSION NO. 355980 | W

NOTARY PUBLI((!FOR OREGON
My Commission Bxp:#. 24/ 4206,

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of ).
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this . day of ~_, 2005, by David

White and Phyllis White, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and
deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Exp:
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
.County of )
This inémnnent was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2005, by Gary E.

Miller and Darlene J. Miller, individually and as trustee of the Gary E. Miller and Darlene L Mﬂler Trust,
who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Exp:
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STATE OF OREGON )
e ~ , ) ss.
 coutyot (il )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on thls -?ﬁd day of \ /Gl e 3005, by Francis
Delaney, individually and as Trustee of the Francis M. Delancy Revocable Lmng Trust dated
February 22, 2005, who aclmowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

OFF!CIAL SEAL
A I OREGON.
OTARY PUBLI /)
. %Ju?wssnou NO: 355989 - yComtmssnonExp G 40%
NMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 24, 2006 1

e TN AN TN \\\_\;\’_\_\-\ —\_ )

{k5TARY PUBLIC Tk OREGON

PAGE 7 - MEMORANDUM OF WATER AGREEMENT

RECEIVED BY OWRD
0CT 1.9 2017

SALEM, OR



- EXHIBITA
[DESCRIPTION OF ALL PROPERTY AFFECTED BY WATER AGREEMENT]
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COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON 2005-001 007

DEED-MOA

. . - = 01/25/2005 12:43: 46 PM
. . Cnt=1 Stn=8 HUSERB
After recording return to: 575.00 $11.00 $1000 Total:$96.00
Milonis Water Association, Inc. -
~ c/o Josselson, Potter & Roberts :
A venue

GBED

Poi:tland , OR 977209

6000100

1, EUzabeth E Huser, Cmmb/ Clerk for Columbia County anan
certify that the Instrument Identifled hereln was recorded in ths Clark

records.
Bizabeth E. Huser - County Clerk

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements should be sent to:

No change

-

MEMORANDUM OF WATER AGREEMENT

DATE: 2\7 e/ V2005 (“Effective Date”)

PARTIES:  Voris Probst and Mildred Probst, individually and as Trustees of the Voris D."
Probst and Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust Dated May 21, 2004 and Miloris
Corporation (together “Probst™); Alana Probst, an individual; Robert Jackson, as Trustee of the
Jackson Family Trust; Robert Jackson and Luann Jackson, husband and wife; Ollie Rigdon and
Sherden Rigdon, husband and wife; Panlette Lichatowich and James Lichatowich, husband and
wife; Francis M. Delaney, individually and as Trustee of the Francis M. Delaney Revocable
Living Trust dated February 22, 2005; Scott Parker, an individual; David White and Phyllis
‘White, husband and wife; Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller, individually and as trustees of

the Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust; and Miloris Water Association, an Oregon non-
profit Corporation.

The parties have entered into a Water Agreement and a Water Easement, affecting the real -
- property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

See the Water Agreement by and between all Parties, dated ZE (el .2 ) 2005

for additional details. -

THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT MAY NOT BE WITHIN A
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT PROTECTING STRUCTURES. THE PROPERTY 1S
SUBIJECT TO LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS, WHICH, IN FARM OR FOREST
ZONES, MAY NOT AUTHORIZE CONSTRUCTION OR SITING OF A RESIDENCE AND
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WHICH LIMIT LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED
IN ORS 30.930 IN ALL ZONES. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT,
THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY

APPROVED USES AND EXISTENCE OF FIRE PROTECTION FOR STRUCTURES. ORS
93.040(2).

- MILORIS WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.
\
Voris D. Probst, Trustee of the Voris D. & Name/-‘

Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust TS e Raryoy- ;
Dated May 21, /2 ?4 and individually ‘
Date: 5 Date: l_LGlo o :

MILORIS CORPORATION

Dol £ GortS

Mildred C. Probst, Trustee of the Voris D. &
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust
Dated May 2 1 2004 and individually

Date;__ 115100 ‘

Scott Parker
Date:_
" Luafn Jackson _
Family Trust and individually : Dite: //—2 -4 &

Date:_ 270" ?,_ 2805

es A. Lichatowich M. Paulette Lichatowich

lz)ate AV 2 2065 Date: D 2ov; 2, Q008"
llie Leroy ngdon < , - Sherden Sue Rigdon ;
Date: //—=2 — — 25 Date: [(-2-a%
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WHICH LIMIT LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED
IN ORS 30.930 IN ALL ZONES. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT,
THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PRQPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY
APPROVED USES AND EXISTENCE OF FIRE PROTECTION FOR STRUCTURES ORS

93.040(2).

Voris D. Probst, Trustee of the Voris D. &
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust
Dated May 21, 2004 and individually
Date:

MILORiS WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:__

MILORIS CORPORATION

Mildred C Probst, Trustee of tize Voris D. &

Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust
Dated May 21, 2004 and individually
Date: i

By: Voris Probst, its Presldent
Date:_

Alana Probst
Date:

L

Scott Parker

Date: q y/7s /ad’—
7/

Robért Jackson, Trustee of the Jackson
Family Trust and individually
Date:__

Luaﬁn Jackson
Date:

James A. Lichatowich
Date:

M. Paulette Lichatowich

Date:,
Ollie Leroy Rigdon Sherden Sue Rigdoh
Date:_ Date: .
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DR White '
Date: Of ZS)ZOOS

Gary Miller, individually and as trustee of the
Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust
Date: .

Darlene Miller, ir{dii}'idually and as trustee c;f th.e
Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust
Date:_

Francis M. Delaney, individually and as
Trustee of the Francis M. Delaney Revacable
Living Trust dated February 22, 2005

Date:
STATEOF __ )

) ss.
County of . )

On , 2005, persenally appeared Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst
individually and as Trustees of the Voris D. Probst arid Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust dated
May 21, 2004 and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR

My Commission Expires:
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of . , ) _
On__ ,2005, personally appeared ) on behalf of Miloris

Corporation and acknowledged the foregoing mstrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOK
My Commission Expires:
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David White - Ph&lllisAWh'it-e'
Date: - ] . ) Date:

Darlene Miller, mdmdual]y and as t.rustee of the
Gaw&-&bﬂer—ead-De:-hne—J— Mxller Trust M.HDQ
DE-oP-c 21,199%

-Gmy-B—Mﬂ-ler—aad—D&;lst. er
OF 0% %&rg ‘“‘l‘“"‘”“"“‘“

Francis M. Delaney, indi\fidually and as
Trustee of the Francis M. Delaney Revocable
Living Trust dated February 22, 2005

Date:,
STATE OF )

) ss.
County of i )

On ‘ , 2005, personally appeared Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst
individually and as Trustees of the Voris D. Probst arid Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust dated
May 21, 2004 and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR
My Commission Expires:
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of . )
On ,2005, personally appeared ' - on behalf of Miloris

Corporation and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR
My Commission Expires:

PAGE3- MEMORANDUM OF WATER AGREEMENT
RECEIVED BY OWR

0CT 1.2 2007

SALEM, OR




David White

Phyllis White
Date: o

Date:

Gary Miller, individually and as trustee of the
Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust
- Date;

D B2

Francis M. Delaney, individuafly and as
Trustee of the Francis M. Delaney Revocable
Living Trust dated February 22, 2005

Date: (2 OS5

STATE OF 0regos )
' , ss.
County of lﬂﬂ umézgé )

On jZnuar% 5 ,200?, personally appeared Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst
individually and as“Trustees of the Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust

dated May 21, 2004 and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and

Darlene Miller, individually and as trustee of the
Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust
Date:

deed.
NOTARY POBLILATCIA NOTARY PUBLIC FOR O¥90 11
2 COMMISSION NO. 399824 My Commission Expires: __| o
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 27, 2000
STATE OF OREGON )

' sS.
County of tjbaziu‘mé/g s )

0 _a_ﬂ‘@%__f_-.,ﬂ)o% personally appeared /F/a}m_ 71’055/71' .
on behalf of Milovls Corporation and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her

voluntary act and deed. .
NoiéARY PUBLIC FOR D)/ : ,

OFFICIALSEAL
N‘O(‘PATH';‘ ﬁé\u%ggégn My Commission Expires: _#// %J?/)q
i/ COMMMEBION NO, 399824 T
MY COMMIBBION EXPIRES NDVEMBER 27, 2008 )
PAGET" 'ER AGREEMENT |
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' STATE OF OREGON )

. ) ss.
County of é/ﬂ/

On JQM‘;&I 5 ,200/? personally appeared Scolt Farter”

on behalf of Miloris Water Association, Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be

his/her voluniary act and deed. ;
Msthe 4. ey
. NOTARY PUBLICFOR _ /)%
M?HFTE'RL gAE#cm My Commission Expires: //7 g % 07

‘ o NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
Q:”, f .é COMMISSION NO. 399824
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 27, 2009
STATE OF OREGON )
. ) ss
County of_(p/umbrits )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this M day of ﬁ@%ﬁ s 200%, by

-Alana Probst, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be histher voluntary actand deed.

OFFICIAL SEAL : Notary Public for Oregon
KATHIE A GARCIA My Commission Exp: ///27/07
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON _
‘ COMMISSION NO. 379824
MY COMMISSION EXFIRES NOVEMBER 27, 2009

STATE OF OREGON

)
) ss
County of )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this .day of , 2005, by

Scott Parker, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Exp:
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STATE OF OREGON )

- ) ss.
Countyof __ : )
On ,2005, personally appeared . on behalf of Miloris

Water Association, Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing instrament to Be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Conimission Expires:
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of . )
This instrament was acknowledged before me on this day of . ___ 2005, by Alana

Probst, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Exp:

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of 00 lombia. )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this /Zthday oféggf@hmOOS, by Scott j
Parker, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

OFFICIAL SEAL __ﬁau,@%iwm_
SHELLEY R BUDSO ]
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC i R OREQG[ !0N 1

My Commission Exp:_ §-Qt]- H
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STATE OF OREGON ) :
) )ss ‘ ) o
County of gg[jﬂl ﬁi ) : i

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ofad day of Apmbar. 2005, by
Robert Jackson, individually and as Trustee of the Jackson Family Trust who acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be @her voluntary act and deed.

OFFICIAL SEAL ' @u@ Qg’m,ﬂj
ROSE M JENSEN . ’ 4
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON ! Notary Public fof Oregon

%§c/ COMMISSION NO. 356089 § . L2
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 24, 2006 My Commission Exp: <-4 4406

STATE OF OREGON )
. )ss
" County of &éﬂw %4 )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 44 day of Nl » 2005, by
Luann Jackson, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/Gedvoluntary act and deed.

OFFlc;lAL SEAL Q&u @@W

ROSE M JENSEN .
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON Notary Public for Oregon

COMMISSION NO, 355089 My Commission Expx7-3s/ 4%

STATE OF OREGON )

) ss
County of (%ﬁ%& )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on thisfd day of _L/_@MZOOS, by Ja:hes
A. Lichatowich and M. Paulette Lichatowich, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be
his/her voluntary act and deed.

e S S S T . @b @7 Qﬂ Hdor
RED OFFICIAL SEAL 5

ROSE M JENSEN Notary Public for regon
| NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
o My Commission Exp: F. 3% 4000

COMMISSION NO. 355089
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 24, 2008

CESSSEREses
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STATE OF OREGON )
) o )ss
County of %L )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this Z24 day of\fm 2005, by

Ollie Leroy Rigdon and Sherden Sue Rigdon, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be
his/her voluntary act and deed. :

OFFICIAL SEAL | @L @QMLW

ROSE M JENSEN Notary Public for Gfegon
My Commission Exp: \Y-44- 4006

STATE OF OREGON )
’ ) ss
County of )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2005, by

David White and Phyllis White, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her
voluntary act and deed. )

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Exp:

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss
Countyof ___ )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2005, by
Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller, individually and as trustee of the Gary E. Miler and
Darlene J. Miller Trust, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act
and deed. :

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Exp:
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STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.
County of _)

‘This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of ' , 2005, by Ollie

Leroy Rigdon and Sherden Sue Rigdon, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her
voluntary act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON |
My Commission Exp:

STATE OF OREGON ) i
) ss. i

County ofm;\xugmp

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this . day of Ot0rpor, 2005, by David
White and Phyllis White, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary. act and

deed.
NO:TARY PUBLIC FOR O%Go! N = ;

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of ) }
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of 2005, by Gary E.

Miller and Darlene J. Miller, individually and as trustee of the Gary E. Miller and Darlene J. Miller Trust, '
who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be hisfher voluntary act and deed. - :

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Exp: '
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STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.
County of ) ..
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2005, by Ollie
Leroy Rigdon and Sherden Sue Rigdon, who acknowledged the foregoing mstru.ment to be his/her
voluntary act and deed.
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Exp:
STATE OF OREGON )
) s5.
County of )
This instrument was Aaclmowlcdged before me on this day of , 2005, by David
White and Phyllis White, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be histher vol\mtary act and
deed.
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Exp:
STATE OF OREGON )

) ss
County of Mu”cmmn &3 )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this gt day of '&ML 2005, by Gary E.

Miller and Darlene J. Miller, individually and as truste€of the Gas

¥ & % Miller Trust, ey
who acknowledged the foregoing instrament to be histher voluntary act and deed {3¥ ave 2),199%
HARLES W CRIDER J

) CHARLES R

8~ NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGO
i COMMISSION NO. 394813 My Commission Exp: 2.0

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2009
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STATE OF OREGON )
’ ) ss
County of glémq %& ) )

This instrument was aclmowledged before me on this thf day of Jg/&dg 2005, by
Francis Delaney, individually and as Trustee of the Francis M. Del Delaney Revocable Living Trust
dated February 22, 2005, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act

o Qm&h.%

OFFICIAL SEAL

ROSE M JENSEN 4 -
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON Notary Public for'Oregon
2 COMMISSION NO. 355989

My Commission Exp:J-2¢/-100¢

/ 34 COMMlSSION EXPIRES MARGH 24, 2006

o I T T S T T T O B T O N N O N A TN TN NG
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EXHIBIT A .
[DESCRIPTION OF ALL PROPERTY AFFECTED BY WATER AGREEMENT]

5
‘EASEMENT A: A non-exclusive 20 foot Wide non~excluswc casement for Water well and

Pipeline being 10 feet on each side of the following described center-line;

Beginning at a point which is the intessection of the Basterly extension of the North line
of the Francis M. Gorig Donation Land Claim #55 and the East line of the Abraham G. Neer
Donation Land Claim #56 in Section 28, township 5 North, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian,
Columbia County, Oregon; said-point being the Southeast comer of the Voris Probst and Mildred
Probst tract as described in Deed Book 208 at page 941, Columbia County Deed Records; (hence
South 89 degrees 10'00" West, along the South line of said Probst tract 778,49 feet; thence Notth
0 degrees 50'00" West 180.31 feet to a point on the Northerly right-of- ~way line of 2 60 foot non-
exclusive easement described in Deed Book 245 at page 599, Columbia County Deed Records.
and the true point of beginning of the non-exclusive easement herein described; thence North 24
degrees 48'00" East a distance of 15.00 feet to the end of the non-exclusive easement.

EASEMENT B: A 75 foot wide non-exclusive easement for water well and waterline being more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is the intersection of the Easterly extension of the Norih line
of the Francis M. Gorig Donation Land Claim #55 and the East line of the Abraham G. Neer
Donation Land Claim #56 in Scction 28, Township 5 North, Range 1 West, Willamette
Meridian, Columbia County, Oregon; said point being the Southeast corner of the Voris Probst
and Mildred Probst Tract as described in deed book 208 at page 941, Columbia County Deed
Records; thence South 89 degrees 10'00" West along the South line of said Probst Tract 877.01
feet; thence North 0 degrees 50'00" West 25.00 feet to the Southeast corner of the Jack Keller
and Columbia City Tract as described in the “Lease and Option to Purchase” in deed book 256 at
page 587, Columbia County Deed Records; said point being the true point of beginning; thence
North 0 degrees 50'00" West along the East line of said Jack Keller and Columbia City Tracta
distance of 100.00 feet to the Nottheast corner thereof; thence continuing North 0 degrees 5¢'00"
West a distance of 36.03 feet to the Southerly right of way line of a 60 foot non-exclusive :
easement described in deed book 245 at page 599, Columbia County Deed Records; thence South
65 degrees 12' East, along said Southerly right of way line, a distance of 83,19 feet; thence South
0 degrees 50'00" East a distance of 100.05 feet to a point which is 25 feet Northerly (when
measured at right angles) from said South line of the Probst Tract; thence South 89 degrees
10'00" West a distance of 75.00 feet to the true point of beginning,
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CONVEYANCE

.. In conformity with the Water Agreement of November 2, 2005, a memorandum of which
was recorded January 25, 2006, at Record Number 2006-001007, the undersigned, for good and
sufficient consideration including the mutual covenants of in the Water Agreemment, conveys to.
the Miloris Water Assaciation, Inc. the following assets, effective January 25,2006

The Water System as defined in Section 1.3 of the Water Agreement: the water
distribution system originally built by Probst to deliver water from water wells on Probsts’
property to the Lots. The Water System includes the pump house and its contents, storage tanks,
the main line and the distribution lines to the property line of each Lot and the meters and

backflow devices at each Lot; but the Water System excludes the “Feeder Line(s)” (defined in
Section 1.5 of the Water Agreement).

This conveyance does not include any real property.

Dated this 3§ day of October, 2006. -

Signed:
RECEIVED BY OWRD
STATE OF OREGON ) T _ o '
_ )ss. . 0CT 1.2 2017
County of Columbia 7
SALEM, OR

,ﬂéﬁfﬁafv/

/@ee' of the Voris D. & Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust, Dated May 1, 2004

ﬁmﬁGNED AND SWORN TO before me this 2 ~day of October, 2006, by

, Trustee of the Voris D. & Mildréd C. Probst Revocable
Living Trust, Dated May 1, 2004

K-

) vv . . .
mme M ﬁAﬂRINGTON : %‘”ﬁ’*pﬂb"p'f 0
NOIM\- puguc . otary ic for Oregog)

COMM 406826
Y comwssmn mnzs JUNE 5, 2010

COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON 2006-014197

DEED-CV
oy Gin=s HusERs 10/31/2008 11:17:54 AM

£15.00 §11.00 $10.00 Total:$36.00

e

1§, EERoph E Huw County Clerk for Columbia County. Qregon
" eerlify that the instrument tdentifted herein was racorded in mo Clers
records.

!..._"‘-——-"-ﬁ
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STATE OFOREGON )

County of Columbia )

SIGNED AND SWORN TO before me this 3 | day of October, 2006, by ALANA

PROBST.

D, "OFFICIAL SEAL
) NOTay PUBLIC ORCEON
) EGON
COMMISSION NO. 406826
MY COMMISSION.EXPIRES JUNEGg,ZEN ]

Page 3 - CONVEYANCE

Doiara, .
Notary Public for Oregon'J

RECEIVED BY OWRD
0CT 1.2 2017

SALEM, OR




e

After recording return to:

Miloris Water Association, Inc.

c/o Jossélson, RPotter & Robeits
425 NW 10th Avenue #306
Portland, OR 97209

ggégng/s\g\ COUNTY, OREGON 2006-001008

Cnt=1. Stn=8 Huserg 01/25/2006 12:45:46 PM
$35.00 $11.00 $10.00 Total:$56.00

AR

I8 Euuhd.h E. Huser, County Clerk for Culumbl- Coun\y Oregon

certify that the lnstmment Id
hadboiy entifiod hereln was recorded In the Clerk

Blizabeth E. Huser - County Clerk

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements should be sent to:

No change

WATER EASEMENT

THIS WATER EASEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made this //— 492——-5”)\)’,(2&\5, by and
between VORIS PROBST and MILDRED PROBST, as Trustees of the Voris D. Probst and
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust Dated May 21, 2004, as grantor (“Grantor”), and
MILORIS WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. an Oregon non-profit corporation, as grantee
(“Grantee”).

RECITALS:

A. Voris and Mildred Probst as Trustees of the Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst
Revocable Living Trust Dated May 21, 2004 own that certain real property located in Columbia
County, Oregon, and legally described as Parcel 1 of PARTITION PLAT NO. 2001-78 as recorded
December 19, 2001 under Columbia County Clerks Fee No. C1-14107, Columbia County, Oregon
(“Grantor’s Property”). Grantee is an Oregon non-profit corporation created to provide water

serv1c§}o certain property formerly and presently owned by Grantor pursuant to a Water Agreement
date 1 , 2005 (“Water Agreement”).

LW/%,

PAGE ] - WATER EASEMENT
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B. In satisfaction of their obligations under Section 7.2 of the Water Agreement,
Grantor desires to grant an easement for reasonable ingress and egress to and from the Wells and
Water Facilities on Grantor’s Property for the purpose of providing water service to Grantor’s
- Property, and for Grantee to use the water from the Wells on the terms and conditions contained

herein and in the Water Agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:
AGREEMENT:

1. Grant of Water Easement. Grantor hereby grants a non-exclusive easement over,
under and across the portion of Grantor’s Property legally described in the attached Mib&A and
depicted in the attached Exhibit B (the “Water Easement”). In the event of any conflict between the
depiction (Exhibit B) and the legal description (Exhibit A), the latter controls. The depiction shall
not be construed to interpret the legal description. The Water Easement shall be used for reasonable
ingress and egress to and from the Wells and Water Facilities on Grantor’s property, for
maintaining the Wells and Water Facilities for domestic use and domestic irrigation in connection
with Grantee’s obligations under the Water Agreement and shall entitle Grantee and Grantee’s
agents, employees and contractors to extract and use water from the Wells in connection with
Grantee’s obligations under the Water Agreement. The Water Easement shall be appurtenant to M

Grantor’s residence property located on Miloris Way and for up to a maximum of =fb:a=(ﬂ$)(3 M
additional future lots created by partition or other legal division of Grantor’s Property for the lﬁneﬁt

of the future lots, and shall run with the land. (
/ ~
2. Reservations. Grantor, its successors and assigns reserve and shall have the right

to: (i) use the portions of Grantor’s Property covered by the Water Easement for any and all
purposes not inconsistent with the easement rights granted herein and (ii) grant usage rights for the \

portions of Grantor’s Property to third parties not inconsistent with this Agreement.
P ¢

3. Covenant Not to Interfere. Grantee and its successors and assigns shall not

unreasonably prevent, hinder, or interfere with Grantor’s Property.

RECEIVED BY OWRD
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4. Repair and Maintenance. Grantee shall maintain the Water Easement and the

Wells in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations and pursuant to the terms of the
Water Agreement. Grantor and Grantee shall use reasonable efforts to minimize interference with
each other’s use of the property described in the Water Easement. Grantee shall be responsible for
the cost of any reasonable and necessary _mainieﬂance to and repair of the portions of Grantor’s
Property covered by the Water Easement to keep the same in good condition for the permitted uses
described herein and the costs associated with maintenance and repair of the Wells and related
pumps and piping as provided in the Water Agreement. Grantee shall have the specific right to
repair the existing Wells, without making further payment to Grantor. Grantor and Grantee shall
each be solely responéible for repairing any damage to the Water Easement or the Wells resulting
from such party’s or its agents’, employees’, contraétors’, invitees’ or guests’ negligent or improper
use of the Water Easement or the Wells.

5. Replacement Well. In the event a Well fails, the Grantee shall have the right, but
not the obligation, without making further payment to Grantor, to replace the failed Well within the

easement area.

6. Term. The Water Easement shall terminate upon 90 day written notice to the
Grantee from the Grantor that water from the city is available and that the Grantor is requiring that

the parties served by Grantee connect to the city water source.

7. Effective Date. The easement granted and the covenants and agreements contained

herein shall be effective as of the date this Agreement is executed by both parties.

8. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance
with the laws of the State of Oregon.

9. Binding Effect. The easements granted and covenants and agreements contained
herein shall run with the land and shall be binding upon the heirs, successors and assigns of Grantor

and Grantee.

RECEIVED BY OWRD
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10.  Statutory Notice. THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
'PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

GRANTOR: GRANTEE:
PROBST MILORIS WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.
Ve —

’5)0 st W Byﬂ%ﬁ%&? :
Voris D. Probst, Trustee of the Voris D. & Name:_O/l /'@ L &Kz, YK, _
Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust - Title:__vVrae  Fresidel# joed Te-
Dated May 21, 2004. . _ kZ
Date:___ 1/5)o¢ Date;__ /I~ 2 -85~

Mi%%ed C. Probst, Trustee of the Voris D. &

Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust
Dated May 21, 2004
Date:___ /, 5/ o

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ON FOLLOWING PAGE

RECEIVED BY OWRD
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STATE OF _)¥¥jo/] )

County of _&/Mméfd/ )Ss'é

On 3/4[1' ,ga_u_:% 5 ,20(}5’, personally appeared Voris D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst as

Trustees of the Voris-D. Probst and Mildred C. Probst Revocable Living Trust dated May 21, 2004
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her voluntary act and deed.

KATHIE A GARCIA issi ires:
WJSATHIE A GARCIA My Commission Expires: J//27/09

COMMIBBION NO. 399824
MY COMMIGSION EXPIﬁEB NOVEMBER 27, 2009

STATE OF @4%@ ) )
3 Z % . ) ss.
County of 4 )

on Mubnlie. 3, 2005, personly appearcd Wz Fig oy St VR, dhe. 3 Hat.

on behalf of Miloris Water Association, Inc. and acknowledged the foregofng instrument to be

his/her voluntary act and deed.
Conlon nan

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR Z 2y Ofexen’
My Commission Expires: & J£2a0¢’

FESESCSSSEooSSSSSESSSSSSSSS

OFFICIAL SEAL

; ROSE M JENSEN

7 NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
- COMMIS8ION NO, 355889

RECEIVED BY OQWRD
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF WATER EASEMENT AREA

EASEMENT A: A non-exclusive 20 foot Wide non-exclusive easement for Water well and
Pipeline being 10 feet on each side of the following described center-line:

_ Beginning at & point which is the intersection of the Easterly extension of the North line
of the Francis M: Gorig Donation Land Claim #55 and the Bast line of the Abraham G. Neer
Donation Land Claim #56 in Section 28, township 5 North, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian,
Columbia County, Oregon; said point being the Southeast corner of the Voris Probst and Mildred ‘
Probst tract as described in Deed Book 208 at page 941, Columbia County Deed Records; thence _

South 89 degrees 10'00" West, along the South line of said Probst tract 778.49 feet; thence North -
0 degrees 50'00" West 180.31 feet to a point on the Northerly right-of-way line of a 60 foot non-
exclusive easement described in Deed Book 245 at page 599, Columbia County Deed Records
and the true point of beginning of the non-exclusive easement herein described; thence North 24
degrees 48'00" Rast a distance of 15.00 feet to the end of the non-exclusive easement.

EASEMENT B: A 75 foot wide non-exclusive easement for water well and waterline being more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is the intersection of the Easterly extension of the Notth line
of the Francis M. Gorig Donation Land Claim #55 and the East line of the Abraham G. Neer
Donation Land Claim #56 in Section 28, Township 5-North, Range 1 West, Willamette

- Meridian, Columbia County, Cregon; said point being the Southeast comer of the Voris Probst

and Mildred Probst Tract as described in deed book 208 at page 941, Columbia County Deed
Records; thence South 89 degrees 10'00" West along the South line of said Probst Tract §77.01
feet; thence North 0 degrees 50'00" West 25.00 feet to the Southeast corner of the Jack Keller
and Columbia City Tract as described in the “Lease and Option to Purchase” in deed book 256 at
page 587, Columbia County Deed Records; said point being the true point of beginning; thence
North 0 degrees 50°00" West along the East line of said Jack Keller and Columbia City Tract a
distance of 100.00 feet to the Northeast corner thereof; thence continuing North 0 degrees 5000"
West a distance of 36.03 fect to the Southetly right of way line of a 60 foot non-exclusive
easement described in deed book 245 at page 599, Columbia County Deed Records; thence South
65 degrees 12' East, along said Southerly right of way line, a distance of 8§3.19 feet; thence South
0 degrees 50'00" East a distance of 100.05 feet to a point which is 25 feet Northerly (when

- 'measured at right angles) from said South line of the Probst Tract; thence South 89 degrees

10'00" West a distance of 75.00 feet to the trué point of beginning,.

PAGE 6 - WATER EASEMENT
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OWRD Fee Calculator

lof 1

s

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd_fee_calculator/Permit_Appr

Today's Date: Thursday, October 12, 2017

Base Application Fee for use of Ground, Surface and optionally Stored Water.

$1,340.00

Number of proposed cubic feet per second (cfs) to be appropriated.
(1 cfs = 448.83 gallons per minute)

.66

$350.00,

Number of proposed Use's for the appropriated water.
(i.e. Irrigation, Supplemental Irrigation, Pond Maintenance, Industrial, Commercial, efc) *

Number of proposed' Ground Water points of appropriation. (i.e. number of wells)
(include all injection wells, if applicable) **

$350.00

ﬁumber of Acre Feet to be stored in a reservoir/pond from Ground Water.

Number of Acre Feet to be appropriated from reservoir/pond
(Only Applies to reservoir/pond constructed under Ground Water Application)

Number of reservoirs.

Igermit Recording Fee. ***

$520.00

* the 1st Water Use is included in the base cost.

** the 1st Ground Water point of appropriation is included in the base cost.

*+* the Permit Recording Fee is not required when the application is submitted but, must be paid before a permit will be issued. It is fully
refundable if a permit is not issued. If the recording fee is not paid prior to issuance of the Final Order, permit issuance will be delayed.

:Recalculate ]

'Eétimated cost of Permit Application

$2,560.00]

OWRD Fee Schedule

Fee Calculator Version B20170117
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